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1918- 2018

Judge Burton Fourie
14 Seahair Circle
Atlantic Beach Fstate

Metkbosstrand

4 November 2019

Dear Judge Fourie

INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION INTO THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE RECTOR AND VICE-CHANCELLOR

1. On 24 October 2019 | recelved a letter from Dr Leon Schreiber requesting an independent investigation
into allegations in the public domain against Prof Wim de Villiers of irregular, unethical and possibly
unlawful interference in the recently-concluded litigation about the University’s 2016 language policy, and
posing the question whether Prof De Villiers should conseguently be removed from the office of Rector and
Vice-Chancellor. A copy of Dr Schreiber’s letter is attached, marked ‘A’

2. The removal of the Rector and Vice-Chancellor from office is regulated by clause 42(3) of the Statute of the
University, the relevant part of which provides that the Council may dismiss the Rector from office by a two
thirds majority vote of all its members on the grounds of serious violation of the law or serious misconduct.

3, At an extraordinary meeting of the Executive Committee of the SU Council (EC{C)) on 31 October 2019 (a
capy of the EC{C} report is attached, marked ‘B’) the following resolution was reached:

31

3.2

33

3.4,

that the EC{C) notes the letter by DrLeon Schreiber dated 24 Octaber 2019 requesting an
independent investigation following the allegations in the public domain against Prof Wim de
Villlers of irregular, unethical and possibly unlawful interference in the recently-concluded litigation
about the University’'s 2016 language policy;

that the EC(C) notes the Registrar's message that the Rector has informed her prior to the meeting
that he would welcome such an investigation;

that, after consideration of Dr Schreiber’s request as set out in his letter, the EC[C) decides that
Council will conduct an independent investigation;

that, after consideration of candidates, retired Judge Burton Fourie be appointed to cenduct an
investigation and prepare a written report to the Council, in time for its upcoming meeting on 2
December 2019, setting out the refevant facts and his conclusion as to whether or not the Rector

Seaaur varentae « masiye flerinhili - fivevand tagetber
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is indeed guilty of serious violation of the law or serious misconduct — these being the two relevant
options in the new Statute, according to clause 42(3);

3.5. that Mr Yaseen Cariem, a director of VanderSpuy Attorneys, Cape Town, be appointed to provide
ludge Fourie with the practical support he may require, including corresponding with the University
and any persons fudge Fourie would want to interview, and arranging the venue, recording and
transcription of any interviews; and

3.6. that the decision to investigate the allegations against the Rector, does not mean that the Rector is
suspended from his office pending the outcome of the investigation, as the EC{C) is of the opinion
that there is no risk of interference from the Rector’s side in the investigation.

4, To assist you, | attach the following further documents:

4.1.  acopy of a chronology of relevant events prepared by Ms Lorinda van Niekerk (Cluver Markotter
Attorneys) and Adv Breitenbach SC, marked ‘C’;

4.2, with reference to the chronology, copies of relevant correspondence in my possession, marked ‘D’;

4.3.  the Constitutional Court jddgment in the matter between Gelyke Kanse and Others vs Chairperson
of the Senate of Stellenbosch University and Others, marked ‘E’;

4.4, the Media Summary of the Constitutional Court judgment, marked ‘F’;

4.5, the media reports {from 11 October 2019 until 4 November 2015) on the Constitutional Court
judgment, the appointment of the new SU Chancellor and the alleged interference in the recently-
concluded litigation about the University’s 2016 language policy, marked ‘G"; and

4.6. the report of 14 April 2016 by judge CT Howie concerning procedural deviations from language plan
requirements, marked "H’.

5. | was requested by Mr Chris Otio in the attached emall, marked “I” to be included in the list of witnesses
forming part of your investigation. | am conveying his request to you merely for the sake of completeness
and not because the University wants to prescribe to you which persons you should interview as part of
your investigation. | will also convey any similar requests, if any, to you,

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries. My cell number, should you need to contact me, is

082 874 0871.

Dr Ronel Retief
Registrar .




PO Box 15 Cape Town 8000 Republic of South Alrica
PARLEAMENT Tel: 27 {21} 403 2911
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24 Oktober 2019

Dr Ronel Retief
Registrateur
Universiteit Stellenbosch

Per ¢-pos: ronelretief@sun.ac.za

Klapte teen die Rekior
Geagte Dr Retief,

Hiermee versoek ek, Dr Leon Schreiber LP, in my hoedanigheid as ‘n alumnus van die
Universiteit Stellenbosch (US) en voormalige lid van die Institusionele Forum, dat die
US dringend ‘n onafhanklike ondersoek loods teen die Rektor van die US, Professor Wim
de Villiers. Die klagte spruit nit bewerings in die openbare domein dat De Villiers op ‘n
onreélmatige, onetiese en moontlik onwettige wyse ingemeng het in die hofsaak tussen
die US en Gelyke Kanse oor die universiteit se taalbeleid.

Terwy! die saak — waarin die US die respondent was — steeds voor die Grondwethof was,
het De Villiers na bewering herhaaldelik persoonlik kontak gemaak met die regter wat
uiteindelik die uitspraak sou skryf, regter Edwin Cameron. Uit mediaberigte word die
indruk ook geskep dat De Villiers die pos van Kanselier aan Cameron aangebied het as ‘n
manier om hom om te koop om ten gunste van die US te beslis in die hofsaak.

Na bewering het De Villiers herhaaldelik vir Cameron probeer oortuig om die
Kanseliersamp te aanvaar, selfs nadat Cameron geskryf het: “Ek sit juis omring van die
dokumentasie in die saak wat ons volgende week aanhoor, en watter kant toe ook, sal my
posisie in die beregting daarvan hopeloos gekompromitteer word sou ek die nominasie
aanvaar. Eweneens sou my posisie as genomineerde waarskynlik onder biltike
bevraagtekening kom terwy! die saak nog hangende is.”

Volgens dic inligting wat tans in die openbare domein is, vra ek dat ‘n onafhanklike
ondersockspan die volgende beweringe dringend ondersoek:

© Of De Villiers die US se reputasie, beeld en goeie naam geskaad het deur die
indruk te skep dat hy ‘n Grondwethof regter omgekoop het deur hom die POs van
Kanselier aan te bied terwyl die saak steeds voor die hof was;

e OfDe Villiers onwettig of onetics opgetree het deur herhaaldelik persoonlik
kontak te maak met die regter wat uitspraak sou lewer in ‘n saak waar die US die
respondent was;

e Of De Villiers vir Cameron probeer omkoop het deur hom die Kanseliersamp aan
te bied in ruil vir ‘n gunstige hofuitspraak;




e OfDe Villiers die Grondwethof se geloofwaardigheid, sowel as die hof se
uitspraak in die betrokke saak, ondermyn het deur die indruk te skep dat hy vir
Cameron probeer omkoop het met die Kanseliersamp;

e Of De Villiers uit sy amp verwyder behoort te word weens die skade wat hy die
US aangerig het.

Ek vertrou dat U dringend ‘n onafhanklike ondersoek sal las om hierdie saak te
ondersoek.

Vriendelike groete,

Dr Leon Schreiber LP

leon schreiberei@gmail.com
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REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL: NO. 4/20619(1)

The Executive Committee of Council (EC(C)) held a special meeting on 31 October 2019,

Committee members present: Mr GM Steyn (chairperson for constituting the meeting), Mr A
Moos (acting chairperson for the rest of the meeting), Prof SA du Plessis (telephonically),

Messrs H Brody (telephonically) and JJ Durand.

Committee members absent with apology: Mr GM Steyn (recused himself directly after the
constitution of the meeting), the Rector (Prof WIS de Villiers), Prof SA du Plessis (recused

himself directly after the constitution of the meeting).

Present by invitation: Mr G Lipp (Senior Director: Legal Services, SU), Ms L van Niekerk
(Cluver Markotter Attorneys), Mr 1D Thompson (Corporate Communications, SU).

Secretary: Dr R Retief (Registrar).

A. THE COMMITTEE REPORTS:

1. COMPLAINT AGAINST THE RECTOR REGARDING LITIGATION ON SU
LANGUAGE POLICY

1.1 That on 24 October 2019 the Registrar received a letter from Dr Leon Schreiber
requesting an independent investigation into allegations in the public domain against
Prof Wim de Villiers, SU Rector and Vice-Chancellor, of irregular interference in the
recently-concluded litigation in the Constitutional Court about the University’s 2016
Language Policy,

1.2 That the Chair of Council convened a special meeting of the EC(C) to discuss, as a
matter of urgency, the best way to deal with Dr. Schreiber’s complaint.

1.3 That the Chair of Council, after constituting the meeting and as a result of his
preceding knowledge of the Rector’s request to Cameron J to make himself available
to be nominated as candidate for the position of Chancellor of SU, recused himself, Mr
AV Moos, Vice-Chair of Council, then chaired the meeting.

14  That Prof 8 du Plessis, Chief Operating Officer, also recused himself for similar
reasons as the Chair of Council,

1.5 That the meeting was still quorate in terms of clause 15(3) the current Statute which
states that a quorum is three members of whom at least two may not be employees or
students of the University.

1.6  That after thorough deliberation and as a matter of urgency, the EC(C) decided on
behalf of Council:

ii




1.6.1

1.6.2

1.63

1.6.4

1.6.5

1.6.6

1.7

that the EC(C) notes the letter by Dr Leon Schreiber dated 24 October 2019 requesting
an independent investigation following the allegations in the public domain against
Prof Wim de Villiers of irregular, unethical and possibly unlawful interference in the
recently-concluded litigation about the University’s 2016 language policy;

that the EC(C) notes the Registrar’s message that the Rector has informed her prior to
the meeting that he would welcome such an investigation;

that, after consideration of Dr Schreiber’s request as set out in his letter, the EC(C)
decides that Council will conduct an independent investigation;’

that, after consideration of candidates, retired Judge Burton Fourie be appointed to
conduct an investigation and prepare a written report to Council, in time for its
upcoming meeting on 2 December 2019, setting out the relevant facts and his
conclusion as to whether or not the Rector is indeed guilty of serious violation of the
law or serious misconduct — these being the two relevant options in the new Statute,
according to clause 42(3);

that Mr Yaseen Cariem, a director of VanderSpuy Attorneys, Cape Town, be appointed
to provide Judge Fourie with the practical support he may require, including
corresponding with the University and any persons Judge Fourie would want to
interview, and arranging the venue, recording and transcription of any interviews; and

that the decision to investigate the allegations against the Rector, does not mean that
the Rector is suspended from his office pending the outcome of the investigation, as
the EC(C) is of the opinion that there is no risk of interference from the Rector’s side
in the investigation.

That Council will communicate again on the investigation, once Judge Fourie’s report
has been considered by Couneil
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CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS SURROUNDING JUSTICE CAMERON'S NOMINATION AS SU'S CHANCELLOR

1. 2 19 {09:43am);
The Rector's PA asks Cameron I's registrar in writfing for his mobile number, as the Rector

wahis to get in touch with Cameron J.

2. Week of 16 Jul 1%:
The Rector phones Cameron J to request whether he would accept a nomination as a

candidate for the position of chancellor.

3. 2 Aug 19 (1:28pm):
Camereon J informs the Rector in writing that he cannot accept a nomination as o
candidate for the position of chancellor.

4, 8 Aug 19:
The CC hearing of Gelyke Kanse's {"GK") appeal against the judgment of the Western

Cape High Court.

5, 10 Aug 19 {11:28): :
The Rector informs Cameron J in wiifing about his disappointment that Cameron J has
declined the nomination for the position of chancellor, He furthermore informs Cameron
J that he has just finished hiking the Fish river canyon.

6. 10 Aug 19 (13:26):
Cameron [ responds to the Rector's eariier email by stating that he hos also waiked the

canyon before,

7, 19 Aug 19 (18:08):
Adv Meiring informs Cameron J in writing that Cameron J would be a good choice for the

position of chancellor,

8. 21 Aug 19 (13:24):
Cameron |} informs the Rector in wiiting that he was approached by members of the
Faculty of Law, adv Meiring, Michiel le Roux, Chris Ofto and Edwin Hertzog. He states that
he is reconsidering the nomination, but that they would have to get an indication from

adv Heunis SC.

9. 21 Aug 19 (15:53);
“Kanseliersgroepie” whaisapp group discussion [(group members: Michiel le Roux
{administrator} / Chris Otto / Edwin Hertzog / Wim de Villiers / Gecrge Steyn)

10. 26 Aug 19
The Rector calls adv Heunis to ask whether he would agree to Cameron J bsing

nominated as a candidate for the position of chancellor.




11,

12.

13.

14,

15,

14.

17,

19.

26 Aug 1%:
Adv Heunis calls ady Muller 5C to inform him about the call he received from the Rector

regarding Cameron J being nominated for the position of chancellor.

27 Aug 19 {10:55):

West & Rossouw Attorneys (“WR") Informs Cluver Markotter Attorneys ("CM") in writing that
the Rector and other unidentified persons {who may or may not be attached to sU) have
contacted adv Heunis SC regarding the nominations for chancellor candidates. WR
describes the Rector's approach as "utterly inappropriate and iresponsible" and asks for
particulars of the persons who approached Cameron J, what was said to him and the

outcome,

2% Aug 17 (09:59am);
Adv Heunis writes to Cameron J saying Gelyke Kanse and the other parties he represents
will not object should Cameron J accept a nomination as a candidate for the position of

chancellor,

29 Aug 19 {4:30pm):
The Rector sends adv Heunis SC’s letter fo adv Meiring.

29 Aug 19 (17:20):
Adv Meiring sends an email received from the Rector to Cameron Jregarding adv Heunls's
letier to the CC.

29 Aug 19 (17:29):
Cameron J expresses his appreciafion to adv Meiring for the letter he wrote to him on 19

Aug 19,

30 Aug 17 (07:42):
Cameron J writes an email to the Rector informing him that he had become available to
accept a nomination for the position of chancellor. He furthermore asks the Rector

whether they could meet on 12 Sep 19 in Stellenbosch.

30 Aug 19 (09:02):
The Rector expresses his appreciation in an email to Cameron J for the fact that Cameron
J had become available for the nomination in writing. He furthermore informs Cameron J
that he would be abroad on 12 Sep 19 and that they could meet on 17 Sep 19 in

Johannesburg.

2 Sep 19 (12:43): :
The CC sends a lefter upon Cameron J's reguest to the parfies 1o invite them to examine

and consider —

X0y




20.

21,

22,

23.

24,

25,

26,

27,

28.

29.

“fi) the email corespondence between Justice Cameron and the Rector of the
University, Professor de Viliiers, and between Justice Cameron and a member of ifs
Council, Adv Jean Meiring, and

{ii) the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron, which will be
furnished on request.”

3 Sep 19 {9:22am):
WR informs the CC that they take notice of the content of the CC's lstter dd 2 Sep 19.

4 Sep 19 (9:00);
CM acknowledges receipt of the CC's letter dd 2 Sep 19.

4 Sep 19 (12:00):
The nominations for candidates for the position of chancellor close.

17 Sep 1%:
Cameron J and the Rector meet at the InterContinental Hotel at OR Tambo Airport,

25 Sep 19:
An electoral college compiising members of the SU’s Council, members of the executive
commiftee of Senate as well as the president and vice-president of the SU's Convocation

gather to elect the new chancellor,

10 Oct 14:
CC delivers judgment in GK's appeal

11 Oct 19 {09:14):
WR requests the CC in writing o provide fo it the information offered by the CC on 2 Sep

19,

11 Oct 19 (10:10);
The CC Registrar forwards WR's letter to Cameron J.

11 Oct 19 (10:41):
Cameron J's Registrar acknowledges receipt of WR's letter,

11 Oct 19 (11:22):
The CC Registrar sends o WR the email frail regarding their earlier letter.

14 Oct 19 (8:22):

Cameron [ requests the CC Registrar fo respond to WR's request of 11 Oct 19 by 11:00 on
the same day, saying: “With reference to your letter dated 11 October 2019, | have been
instructed to indicate that Gelyke Konse is not now, after judgment has been delivered,
entitfed to the information that the Court made available to it before judgment {Bernert v
ABSA Bank). I have been asked! fo refer you to the University for any further enquiries”,




31,

32

33.

34,

35.

36.

38,

39.

40,

14 Oct 19 (8:25):
Cameron J requests SU's Registrar to send the information requested by WR on 11 Oct 19

toc WR and adv Heunis SC.

14 Oct 19 (11:01):
The CC informs WR in wiriting that the parties are not entitled to the information offered by

the CC on 2 Sep 19. This letter is verbatim what Cameron J wrote at 8.22.

14 Oct 19 (11:04):
The CC Registrar sends the letter senf to WR at 11:01 1o Cameron J.

14 Oct 19 (11:27): 7
Cameron J sends the letter sent by the Registrar to WR at 11:01 to SU's Registrar, under
cover of an email saying although WR is no longer entifled to the information, she should
nevertheless send it for the sake of peace and as a goodwill gesiure.,

14 Oct 19 (2:27pm):
WR rejects in writing the CC's refusal for the information requested and repeats ifs request
for the information offered by the CC on 2Sep 19.

15 Oct 19 (11:48):

SU's Registrar informs Cameron J that, upon the advice of SU's attorneys, she has not yet
sent the requested information fo WR. She says she has been advised to awdit the final
outcome of WR's exchange of letters with the CC; and, further, that she is of the opinicn
that SU it Is advisable get permission from the persons involved in the correspondence {the
Rector and Adv Meiring) and to the others named in the correspondence betore releasing

it.

15 Oct 19 {16:01):
Cameron J motivates to SU's Regisirar in writing why he is of the view thot she should send

the requested information to WR.

15 Oct 19 (17:28):
The Rector requests SU's Regisirar to adhere to Cameron J's request as soon as possible,

16 Oct 19 (2:35pm):
SU’s Registrar sends to WR and ady Heunis SC the information that WR requested from the

CCon 1l Oct19,

18 Oct 19 {01:01pm):

WR writes to the Chief Justice, referiing 1o the information received from SU's Registrar on
16 Oct19, about the interactions between Comeron J and the Recior and Adyv Meiring
and the Rector regarding Cameron J's nomination as a candidate for the position of




41.

42,

43,

44.

chancellor. After summarising some of those interactions the lefter says they evidence
“iregular and inappropriate conduct on the part of the Judge who wrote the Court's
judgment in the Gelyke Kanse matter {not fo speak of a litigant himself) the outcome of
which is now irevocably tainted”. The letfer concludes with a request that the C. "give
an indication of what you infend fo do about it ot your earliest convenience”.

18 Oct 19 (1:18pm):
The CC’s Registrar forwards WR's correspondence to the Chief Justice’s Reglstrar.

23 Oct 19 {3:02pm):
WR enquires from the CC by when aresponse from the Chief Justice may be expected,

24 Oct 1%:
The Rector responds in the media aboul the interaction between him and Cameron J,

denying any iregularities.

24 Oct 17 (15:08)

Dr Leon Schreiber sends SU's Registrar a request that SU urgenlly launch an independent
investigation into the allegations in the public domain that the Rector interfered irregularly,
unethically and possibly unlawfully in the court case between SU and GK.
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Kok, Wildre [wkok@sun.ac.za)

From: Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 August 2019 13:16

To De Villiers, W3S, Prof [wimdv@®sun.ac.za)
Sublect: Re; Wim de Villiers: Kanselierskap

Beste Wim

Voor en na hiesdie skrywes is ek ook genader deur lede van die Regsfakulteit, en deur Jean Meiring,
Michiel le Roux en Chris Otio. Veanopgend het Edwin Hertzog ook gebel en geboodskap.

Ek dink weer. En het met my lewensgenoot Nhlanhla gesels.
Vanoggend het ek vir Michiel gesé dat as onontbeetlike voorvereiste ons van Jan Heunis 'n aanduiding sou

moes ley, nie noodwendig van steun nie, maar ten rminste nie van teensetting nie, Hy werk daaraan.
Ons het tot 4 September.

Met mooi wense

Edwin

On Sat, 10 Aug 2019 at [3:26, Edwin Cameron <gameron.edwin@gmail.com> wrote:
Baie dankie, Wim; en hartlik geluk met die Visrivier-afgrond! Ek het dit in 2007 gestap en dit was een van

die mees uitmergelende (jou woord is die enigste) in my lewe - maar, s00s iy ook se, highly rewarding
(meesal in retrospek).

Tot ons weer saamwetk, waarna ek uitsien,

als wat mooi en goed is.

Edwin

On Sat, 10 Aug 2019 at 11:28. De Villiers, WIS, Prof [wimdv@sun. g za| <wimdv(@sun.ac.zg> wrote:

Beste Edwin
Baie dankie vir jou skrywe en verskoning vir die vertraagde antwoord. Ek het gister teruggekeer van ‘n

nogal uitdagende en uitmergelende dog pragtige staptog in die Visrivier Canyon om my &0ste lewensjaar
mee af te shuit...alles heeltemal die moeite en inspanning werd.

Ek is niteraard teleurgesteld oor jou en die Kanselierskap maar verstaan jou posisie heeltemal; ek is tog
bly dat jy dit deeglik oorweeg en deurdink het.

Wees verseker van my volgehoue ondersteuning vir ‘n toekomstige verbintenis met die Universiteit
Stellenbosch wanneer die tydsberekening meer gepas is.

Met groot waardering

Wim

Sent from my iPad
> On Aug 2. 2019, at 1:28 PM, Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com> wrote:

)

> Goeie dag, Wim

> Bk hoop dat jy en jou gade 'n heuglike reis na Tiali® en elders geniet het, en veral dat die Europese
hittegolf slegs die somerprag vir julle verskerp het.

> Sedert ons gesprek twee weke terup het dit onpelukkig vir my onteenseglik duidelik geword datenige
moontlikheid om die Kanselierskap te norweeg tans prakties nie denkbaar is nie.

> Bk sit juis omring van die dolurienizuie in die saak wat ons volgende week aanhioor, en, watter kant toe
ook, sal my posisie in die beregting dasrvan hopeloos gekompromiteer word sou ek die nominasie
asnvaar, Bweneens sou my posisie as genomineerde waarskynlik onder gebillikie bevraagtekening kmo
terwy! die sask nog hangende is. '

> Dit spyt my dat ons aangrypends bazpreking van die identifeits- en £nder issues wat op die
Kanselierskap betrekking het op hierdie bot wyse ‘noet eiudig, maar ek sien uie enige realisticse wyse

waarop ons die gesprek kan voorisit nie.
1
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> Dit behoef nie beklemtoning dat ek gesrd en ook aangedaan is om genader te gewees het.

> Met mool wense
> Edwin

[http:/fedn sun.ae.za/100/ProductionFooter jpyf<hittn Jwww sun.ac.za/english/showt-us/sirategic.

documents>

The integrity and confidentiality of this email are govetned by these terms.
Disclaimer<itto://www.sun.ac.za/emaildisclaimers
Die integriteit en vertroutikheid van bierdie e-pos word deur die volgende bepalings bereél.

Viywaringsklonsule<htip://www, sun.ac.zalemaildisclaimer>




WHATISAPP GRCEP BESPREKING

Croeplede: Michiel le Roux {administrateur) / Chris OHo / Edwin Hertzog / Wim de Villiers / George

Steyn

8/21/19, 15:53 - Kanseliersgroepie: Messages to this group are now secured with end-to-
end encryption, '

8/21/19, 15:53 - Michiel le Roux created group “Kanseliersgroepie”
8/21/19, 15:53 - Michie! le Roux added you

8/21/19, 15:55 - Michiel le Roux: Edwin Hertzog het vanoggend vir Wim de Villiers gevra of
hy kan help om 'n goeie kanselier te kry. Ons raak bietfie baie, vandaar hierdie groepie.

8/21/19, 15:57 - Michiel e Roux: Edwin Hertzog het infussen met Edwin Cameron gepraat
en ons staan by 'n probleem waarby ons nie kan verby kom nie: Edwin Cameron wil nie
staan as Jan Heunis nie geken is nie. Ons is aimal bang dat Jan Heunis so vetoreg sal
gebruik om Edwin Cameron te veto. Edwin Hertzog het 'n uitstekende voorstel vir n

bemiddellaar: Koos Bekker, Ek vra dus nou vir Wim en Chis: kan ek maar vir Koos vra om
vir Jan Heunis te vra of ons vir Edwin Cameron mag vra om kanselier te word?

8/21/19, 16:03 - Chris Otto: Ja, asb, Slim plan.
8/21/19, 17:59 - Wim de Villiers: Uitstekend!

2019/08/22, 10:18 - Messages fo this group are now secured with end-fo-end
encryption, Tap for more info.

2019/08/21, 15:53 - Michiel le Roux created group "Kanseliersgroepie"
2019/08/22, 10:18 - Michiel le Roux added you
2019/08/22, 10:19 - Michiel le Roux: Ek het vir George ook op ons groepie gesit,

2019/08/22, 10:19 - Michiel le Roux: Ek het pas met Koos Bekker gesels, Hy is positief cor
Edwin, Is bang daar Is inderdaad 'n kondflik van belange. Hy gaan nou met Edwin praat.

2019/08/22, 10:20 - Michiel le Roux: Weet iemand of Edwin Cameron by die uitspraak
van die Gelyke Kanse saak beirokke gaan wees? Of is hy riou klaar en uii?

2019/08/22, 10:23 - Chris Otte: Weet nie. Hy het gehoor, maar ek vermoed hy is uit, Het
reeds sy laaste uitspraak gelewer.

2019/08/22, 10:24 - Michiel le Roux: Sou so dink,




2019/08/22, 10:36 - Edwin Herizog: Nee, hy het my laat versiaan dat hy nog wel
betrokke daarmee is. Maar laal Koos met hom praat.

2019/08/22, 12:36 - Wim De Villiers: Edwin C. is wel nog betrokke by die skryf van die
vitspraak {3-6 maande vanaf 8 Aug). Soos ek verstaan vereis hy dat albei partye

instem, nie noodwendig ondersteun nie, tot sy nominasie. Die Universiteit is uiteraard
OK daarmee; Jan Heunis-hulie sal sein moet gee...

2019/08/22, 12:46 - Chris Otto: Dan sal Koos mooi moet verduidelik.
2019/08/25, 12:52 - Chris Ofto: Kon/moet ons Andreas ook inspan? Groete.
2019/08/25, 12:57 - Wim De Viliiers: Ook baie goeie idee.

2019/08/25, 14:18 - Michiel le Roux: Wim, Is dit moonttik om die aanstel van die kanselier
uit te stel totdat die hofsaak afgehandel is.

2019/08/25, 14:18 - Michiel le Roux: Ek het nie weer van Koos gehoor nie.
2019/08/25, 14:35 - Wim De Villiers: Uitstel gaan ongelukkig nie werk nie...

2019/08/25, 18:42 - Michiel le Roux: Ons moet vir Jan Heunis vra. Vraag is: wie gaan vir
Andreas van Wyk vra dit te doen.

2019/08/25, 18:43 - Michiel le Roux: Niel Krige?
2019/08/25, 18:44 - Michiel e Roux: Niel vra vir Andreas om vir Heunis te vra2
2019/08/25, 18:46 - Edwin Herfzog: Het Koos Bekker dus "ge-duck"?2

Niel is n goeie voorstel, maar is Max Loubser of Gerhard Lubbe nle dalk ook kandidate
nie?

2019/08/25, 18:47 - Michiel le Roux: Weet nie van Max nie. Gerhard het sy brie gebrand
met die taalbulle,

2019/08/25, 18:52 - Michiel le Roux: Ek weet nie wat Koos gedoen het nie. Sy gevoel
wais Edwin Cameron sal 'n uifstekende kanselier wees, maar hy, Koos, sien self 'n konflik
as Edwin nog betrokke is by 'n uitspraak oor Stellenbosch Universiteit, (Ek miskien ook;
nie 'n onbillike stening nie.) Hy het gesé hy bel Koos, ons het nie afgespreek dat hy
terugbel nie.

2019/08/25, 18:54 - Michiel te Roux: Die feit is; ons wil vir Edwin Cameron hé. Hy's
beskikbaar as Jan Heunis gemaklik is. lemand moet vir Jan vra.
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2019/08/25, 18:57 - Chris Otto: Michiel, fy's daar en Andreas sal no a jou en Niel luister.
As Koos nie kan/wil nie, is dit al antwoord. Ongefukiqg sal jy eers by Koos moet seker

maak, Sterkie.

2019/08/25, 19:02 - Edwin Hertzog: As die verkeerde persoon vir Jan vra gaan hy beslis
dwars dragi ... heel moontlik cok in elk geval,

Niel mag dalk vir Edwin C nie as die ideale kandidaat sien nie, Wim sal ook kan oordeel.

Moet ek dalk vir my suster Erna vra om vir Andreas te vra? Hulle het baie jare
saamgewerk op die Jan Margais trustfonds. Ek dink sy sal graag vir Edwin C steun. Of
wim: kan jy dalk self met Andreas praat?

Is daar ander kandidate?

4 Sept, is gevaarlik naby!

2019/08/25, 19:08 - Michiel le Roux: A, ja. Erma vir Andreas vir Jan. Maar plan B is nodig.
2019/08/25, 19:11 - Edwin Herlzog: Goed, ek vra vir Erna.

2019/08/25, 19:12 - Chris Otto: Ek stem saam. Niel sal vir EC ondersteun, onthou van
Wilhenhofl Laat Ema spring. Dis natuurlik te s& as Koos nie reageer nie. Groete.

2019/08/25, 19:13 - Wim De Villiers: $teun voorsiel van Ema...

2019/08/25, 19:15 - Michiel le Roux: Nee, ek wil nie vir Koos vra nie. As dit gewerk het,
sou ons weet. Ek aanvaar dit het nie gewerk nie en ons mack 'n ander plan.

2019/08/25, 19:23 - Edwin Herfzog: Ek het met Ema gepraat en interessante inligfing
gekry waaroor ek eers vir Michiel gaan bel,

2019/08/25, 19:38 - Edwin Hertzog: Wim gaan more vir Jan bel. As dit nie werk nie het
hulle gelukkig al ook aan enkele ander kandidate gedink. Hy sal loat weet.

2019/08/25, 19:38 - Michiel le Roux: Uitstekend. Dankie Wim.
2019/08/25, 19:39 - Chris Otto: Sterkte Wim.

2019/08/26, 05:58 - Chris Otto: Wim, Moet ons ol praat van plan B2 Nicky N-K sal seker
ook wil nadink, Sy bly vir my die beste alternatief. Groete.

2019/08/26, 08:13 - Wim De Villiers: Eh hou julle op hoogte...Nicola Smit weet van haar
en ondersteun




2019/08/26, 10:51 - Wim De Villiers: Het met Jan Heunis gepraat. Hy sé& sy groep het ook
aan EC gedink en was bekommerd oor moontlike konflik van belange - hy sal ooreg
pleeg en na my terugkom so vinnig moontlik, Wim

2019/08/264, 11:38 . Chiis Otto: Dankie, hou duim vas. Groete,

2019/08/28, 12:48 - Edwin Hertzog: Dit kwel my dat die Heunis groep dalk opsetlik lank
gaan neem om met n antwoord terug te kom na Wim ... wat tot gevolg mag hé dat
verdere kandidate wal deur ons op n laat stadium genader word, mag voel huile is
duldelik "terugval of desperate” kandidate. Hulle mag dus dan nie gene& wees om te
staan nle. Dit sal natuurlik die deur oop los vir die Heunis kandidaat, Enige nuus?

2019/08/28, 13:15 - Wim De Villiers: Sal later vanmiddag meer definitiewe nuus van
Heunis kry. Ander opdatering: Ruda Landman Is cireeds genomineer en Lesetja
Kyanyago is in die proses...

2019/08/28, 13:19 - Chris Otto: Ek is nle 'n RL fan nie. Was te naby aan die PW Botha-
ragime. Behalwe vir Nicky is Erna H 'n veel beter kandidaat, Sterkte.

2019/08/28, 13:33 - Edwin Herfzag: My mening (vir wat dit mag beteken) is dat Ruda

nie n “swaargewig" genoeg kandidaat is nle en moet Lesetja nie eerder so onafhanklik
a5 moontlik bly om politieke aanvalle te vermy nie? Weet nle wie Erna H is nie, Groete

2019/08/28, 13:34 - Chris Otto: Stem. Ok dan, Meaker| Groete,

2019/08/28, 13:36 - Edwin Herfzog: Nee, ek glo regtig nie dat sy as n kandidaat beskou
wil word nie.

2019/08/28, 13:57 - Michiel le Roux: Letsetja is 'n swaargewig. Dis nie 'n politiek posisie
nie.

2019/08/28, 13:59 - Edwin Hertzog: Goed om te hoor, dankie.

2019/08/28, 14:26 - Chris Otto: Ek stem met Michiel. As JH ons bedonner, dan Letsetja. -
Heelwat gravitas, Groete.

2019/08/28, 16:54 - Michiel le Roux: Hierdie groepie is gestig om Wim te help om Edwin
Cameron fe oorreed om homself verkiesboar te stel, As dit by ander kandidate kom, is
ons natuurlik ten beste adviseurs, Maar ek sou hou van Letsetja,

2019/08/28, 16:54 - Chris Otto: Stem.

2019/08/28, 18:33 - Wim De Villers: EC sage lyk of dit na 'n positiewe kant toe
vorder...ain't over till the fat lady sings...sal opdateer so spoedig moontlik.

2012/08/28, 18:34 - Chiris Otfo: Hou duim vas!
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2019/08/28, 18:35 - Edwin Hertzog: Goeie nuus dankie!

2019/08/29, 16:25 - Michielle Roux: Koos het gebel. Hy het laas week baie vergaderings
gehad, maar het uiteindelik vir Edwin Cameron gebel. Nie gesé hy is gevra nie, en dis
vir hom belangrik dat EC nooit moet weet hyis gévrc nie. Alles hierop is mos in elk geval
vertroulk. Die gesprek het by die kanselfierskap uitgekom, en EC het sy probleam
verduidelik. Koos het foe vir Heunis gebel. Dié s& hy is reeds gebel en bevestig hulle is
gelukkig met EC as kanselier.

2019/08/29, 16:29 - Edwin Hertzog: Mooi skoot]
019/08/29, 16:53 - Chris Otto: Fantasties, welgedaan groepie! Groete.

2019/08/29. 16:55 - Chris Otto: Ek neem aan Wim praat nou met E. Dan moet ons seker
die papiere uitsorteer. Ek's vanaf So beskikbaar om te help. Groete.

2019/08/29,17:07 - Wim De Villiers: A&

2019/08/29, 17:30 - Michiel le Roux: Wim, is daar 'n voorsteller en sekondante vir 'n
kanselierspos? KB sal graag as sekondant vir EC wil optree.

2019/08/29, 17:32 - Chris Ofto: Ek verstaan 20 sekondante. Ons sal seker almal betrek
wil word, Goed om van Koos se posiiewe bydrae te hoor. Groete,

2019/08/29, 17:33 - Wim De Villiers: Ek vra Jean Melring in Jhb om te koérdineer, Hy weet
van wye en spesifiek KB se belangsteling.

2019/08/29, 17:34 - Chris Otto: Mooi. Jean verdien ook ons dank want hy was die eerste
ou wat EC probeer oortulg het.

2019/08/29, 18:15 - Michiel le Roux: Pas op, net nou dink hulle daar's 'n mafia wat die
goed besluit,

2019/08/29, 18:18 - Chrls Otto: Jy sal seker weet, synde een van die lede aldus die boek!
Groete.

2019/08/29, 18:31 - Edwin Hertzog: Ja ... en daar moet dalk ook ruimte onder die 20
sekondante gelaat word vir enkele Gelyke Kanse vooriopers.

2019/08/30, 18:15 - Wim De Villiers: Ek stuur vir Julle die nominasievorm - verskaf asb e-
posadresse - scan terug na my (wimdv@sun.ac.za) - sodra 20 stuur ons aan na EC vir
sy onderfekening.
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2019/09/03, 09:19 - Michiel le Roux: Hendrik du Toit se naam is aan my genoem as 'n
moontlike kanselierskandidaat. Dis nou nie meer nodig nie, maar hy kan 'n goeie
racdslid wees.

2019/09/03, 09:22 - Michiel le Roux; Hy sit natuurdik in Engeland en sal nie baie
vergaderings kan bywoon nie.

2019/09/03, 09:23 - Chris Otto: Hy het baie hooi op sy vurk, maar as hy tyd het, stem ek
saam. Hy is mos nou ook ‘n Britse burger. Groete.

2019/09/25, 17:28 - Chris Otto: Edwin verkies! Groete.
2019/09/25, 18:22 - Wirmn De Villiers: (b §
2019/09/25, 18:53 - Edwin Hertzog: Bly om e hoor!

2019/09/25, 19:20 - Wim De Villiers: A&




Lorinda van Niekerk
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Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
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Lorinda van Niekerk

Nalanle de Villiers; Danie Rossouw, Lynn Hanger
Gelyke Kanse [ US

Letter to Cluver Markotter 27.8.19.pdf

High

Vind aangeheg ‘n brief vir jou dringende aandag.

Soos blyk uit die inhoud van die brief, sal ek haie

Vriendelike groete
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Ourref/Onsvarw :  DJIRAND1431
Yourref/Uverw ©  UNI 0562/LNK/ndv
Daie/Datum 27 August, 2018

Cluver Markotter inc
Email: lorindan@cm.law. za
cc: nalanie@cluvermariotier.law

By E-Mail

Dear Sirs

RE: GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND

QTHERS (CASE NO. 1750/2016) / CC CASE NUMBER 311/2017

1. This serves to inform you that during the course of the morning of Monday, 26
August 2019, Prof Wim de Villiers, the Rector of the Stellenbosch University
("SU"), and the First Respondent in the abovementioned matter, called Adv Jan
Heunis SC seemingly to ask him to cause Mr Christo van der Rheede, who had
been nominated by members of the SU Convocation as a candidate for the
posifion of Chancellor, to withdraw as a candidate and, by so doing, contributing
to secure the unopposed election to that position of Constitutional Court Judge
Edwin Cameron.

2. We do not propose to recount the entire conversation for purposes hereof, but will
do so if you consider it necessary.

3. For present purposes, we would like to bring to your atiention the fact that during
this conversation - '

3.1 Adv Heunis told the Rector that the alumni who initiated the nomination of Mr
Van der Rheede originally wanted to nominate Justice Gameron themselves,
but decided against it because he is a member of the Court which has
reserved judgment in the abovementioned matter;

3.2 it transpired that the Rector had discussed his nomination as a candidate for
the position of Chancelior of the SU with Justice Cameron on a number of
occasions during the past two weeks;

3.3 Justice Cameron was said to have responded by saying that he was greatly
honoured by the proposal; and
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3.4 other, unidentified persons, who may or may not be attached to the SU,
similarly spoke to Justice Cameron about the matter.

4. Shortly after the conversation Adv Heunis told Adv Jeremy Muller SC what had
transpired.

5. We hasten to assure you that we do not think for a moment that the
aforementioned conversations with Justice Cameron were conducted with your
approval or even your knowledge. We have no doubt that you will share our view
that it was utterly inappropriate and irresponsible for the Rector, and any ofher SU
employees or office-bearers, to have approached Justice Cameron as they did
and that the fact that this was done may have particularly serious implications for
the administration of justice in this matter.

6. We know too littie of what actually franspired to know whether something should
be done about this matter or not.

7. We would therefore greatly appreclate it if you would Inform us at your earliest
conveniencs - the Rector told Adv Heunis that fime was of the essence — exacily
who were invoived in approaching Justice Cameron, what was said to him, when
the conversations took place and what the outcome of the various conversations
was. Furthermore, we would appreciate being informed what, if anything, you
propose should be done about the matter. It may, for example, be necessary for
the two lead counsel to request a meeting with the Chief Justice and, thereafter,
also one with Justice Cameron.

8. To the extent that we may falrly be called upon so to do, we shall use our best
endeavours to resolve this matter in line with what the public interest and the
requirements of justice and fairness demand.

9.  We await your reply.

Yours faithfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

ya

D J ROSSOUW




Lorinda van Niekerk

From: Sulte 1204 Advocates <1204adve@capebar.co.za>
Sent; Thursday, August 28, 2019 10:34 AM

Te: {.orinda van Niekerk

Subject: FW: Urgent letter fo Justice Cameron
Attachments: doc(1076220180820100206.pdf

FY!

From: Jan Heunis [mailto:heunisjc@law.co.2a]

Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 08:58 AM

To: emolato@concourt.org.za

Cc: 'Suite 1204 Advocates' <1204advs@capebar.co.za>
Sublect: Urgent letter to Justice Cameron

Dear Ms Maloto,
Please he so Kind as to hand the attached letter to justice Cameron and canfirm that you have done so. It is quite

urgent and important, thank you.
Kind regards, Jan Heunis

ey




ADV.J C HEUNIS S.C.

BA LLB LEM (Cum Laude) LLD

HUGUENOTE KAMERS 1007 1007 HUGUENOT CHAMBERS
KONINGIN VICTORIASTRAAT 40 40 QUEEN VICTORIA STREET
KAAPSTAD CAPE TOWN
B0GI 8001
Telefoon. (021} 423-1792 Telephona: (021) 423-1792
Telefaks: (021) 426-1825 Telefax: (021) 426-1825
E-pos: heunisjc@law.co.za E-maii; heanisjc@law.co.za
29 August 2019

Justice E Cameron

Judge of the Constitutional Court of the Republic of South Africa
Constitution Hill

1 Hospital Street

BRAAMFONTEIN

e-mail: emoloto@concourt.org.za

Dear Judge Cameron

RE: NOWINATION AS CANDID FOR THE POSITION OF CH OR OF
STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY

. Adv Jeremy Muller SC, isad counsel for the Respondents in the matter of Gelvke
se an ers v Chajrman of the S Henbosch Universi Others in
which the Constitutiona! Court has reserved judgment and who has knowledge of the
facts and content of this lefter to you, has requested me to indicate to you whether
there would be an objection from the Appellants in the aforementioned matter if you
were to be nominated as a candidate for the position of Chancellor of Stellenbosch
University.

. It so happens that a number of alumni who have links with Gelyke Kanse themselves
considered nominating you as a candidate for that position but, in the finat analysis,
decided against it because we concluded that it would not be appropriate to approach
you in that regard in view of the fact that you are a member of the Court who is seized
of the matter involving Gelyke Kanse, on the one hand, and the University, on the
other.

. Be that as it may, this serves to inform you that there will be no objection from the
parties which | represent in that case to your accsptance of a nomination 2s a

l‘:w




candidate for the position of Chancellor of Stellenbosch University.
Yours sincerely

&
et

73
Jan Heunis 3.C.




Fletersen

Frem:
Sent:
Tes

Shect:

&ttachments:

Dear All

R A

Kegwadi Makgakga <iMakgakga@concourt.org.zas

Monday, 02 September 2019 12:43

Danie Rossouw; info@ttomeyswr.co.zs; pbodlo@wylle coza: lkotze@wylle.co.zs;
Neesa Pletersen; infu®moudiercberston.coza

CCY 37117 Gelyke Kanse v Stellenbosth University  letter to the partles

letter dated 2018-08-02,pdf

Kindly find gttuched herewith the letter In the ebove-mentloned mattar,

#lnd regards

Kgwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court
!

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
 REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA

1 Hospltal Strest
Bragmiontein
2017

TEL: {011) 359 7460
FAX: 0B64955410

EMAIL: makgakga@concourt.org.za

PRIVATE BAG X1
BRAAMFONTEN
2107




CONSTITUTIORAL COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

_ 0% September 2019
T8: WEST & ROSSQUW ATTORNEYS
Attorney for the Applicents
33 Longboat Strest
Noordhoak
CAPE TOWK
Tel: 021 785 2277
Email: denfe@uttomeyewr.co.26 / info@sttornevewr.co.zs
Ref: DIR/D1334
oo SHEPSTONE & WYLIE ATTORNEYS
Ground Floor, The Lodge
38 Wierda Road Wegt
Sandion
JOHANNESEDRG
Tel: 051 290 2540
Feot: 011 783 1301
Email; pbodio@wylieco.za / lkotze@wylie.co.za
AND TO: CLUVER MARKQTTER INC
Astorney for the Respondents
First Floor, Cluver Markotter Building
Mill Streat
STELLENBOSCH
Tel: 021 808 56527021 808 S600 / 082 8799 346
Fax: 021 886 5420
Emeildorindan@om, faw.ze
Ref: UNLASSH
¢/e MOORIE & ROBERTSON ATTORNEYS
12% Flooz, Libridge Building, Bass Wing
25 Amesholf Street
Brasmfontein
JOHANKESRURG

.
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Tel: 011 628 8600

Fax: 011 403 1946

Emeil: darthur@moodierobertson.co.zs / nesse@mondierobestson.co.zs /
info@mootdiercberston ooz

Ref: I Arthur/np/C2074566

STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

dustice Cameron hes asked that the following be drawn to the partles’
attention;

1. While the Ktigation was pending and bafore the hearing on 8 August 2018,
he was approached by various persans o accept nomination as Chance)lor
of the University, which he deslined hecause of the pending lItlgation and
other reasons.

2. The approsches continued and, after the hearing, he Indicsted thet he
might reconsider subject ta an Indication from Gelyke Kanse and its Senior
Counsel, Or Jan Heuns, 5S¢, that there would be no ohjsction,

3. Dr Heunis so Indlcated on behalf of Gelyke Kanse by letter dated Thursday
29 August 2019,

.. 4. Arising from paras 1 and 2, the parties are invited to examine and consider -

{}  theemall correspondence between Justice Cameron and the
Rector of the University, Professor de Villlers, and between
lusifos Cameroh and & member of ite Cauncll, Adv Jean
Medring, and

)  the names of the persons who apgroached Justice Cameron,
which will be furnighed an Paquest,

L&
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From: Danie Rossouw

Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 9:22 AM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <iMakgakega@concourt.org.za>; info@ttorneyswr.co.za; pbadlo@wylie.co.za;
lkotze@wylie.co.za; Neesa Pietersen <darthur@moodierobertson.co.za>; info@moodieroberston.co.za
Subject: RE: CCT 311-17 Gelyke Kanse v Stellenbosth University - letter to the parties

Dear Mr Makgaka

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of yesterday, the content whereof is noted,

Kind regards

Discietmer: This eman is for ine atiention of the adorassees only. Should you recesve tnis n error, piease dasroy immediately and
do not disclose to any unauthorised person or mexe use of the infarmation confsined In this emall in any way.

From: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org. za>
Sent: Monday, September 2, 2019 12:43 PM

To: Danie Rossouw <daniel @attorneyswr.co.za»; Info@ttorneyswr.co.za; phodlo@wylie.co.za;

lkotze @wylie co.za; Neesa Pietersen <darthur@moodierobertson.co.za>; info@moodieroberston.co.za
Subject: CCT 311-17 Gelyke Kanse v Stellenbosch University - letter to the parties

Dear All
Kindly find attached herewith the latter in the above-mentioned matter

Kind vepards

Kegwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Coust

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
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Lorinda van Niekerk

From: Lorinda van Niskark
Sent: Woednesday, September 4, 2019 9:00 AM
To: Makgakga@concourt.org.za
Cc: daniel@attorneyswr.co.za; Lynn Hanger; Nalanie de Villiers
Subject: FW: CCT 311-17 Gelyke Kanse v Stellenbosch University - letter o the partles
Tracking: Recipient Read
Makgakga@econcourt.crg.za
danlel@attomeyswr,co.za
Lynn Hanger
Nalanle de Villlers Read: 04/08/2019 10:12 AM
Dear Mr Makgakga

On behalf of Stellenbosch University | hereby acknowledge recelpi and take notice of the content of your
letter dated 2 September 2019,

| kindly request that you include my secretary and me in future in all your emall correspondence addressed
to the parties in ihis matier. My email address Is Jolindan@cluvermarkotter.law and my secretary's is

nataniev@cluvermarkoHer.low

Yours faithfully

LORINDA VAN NIEKERK
Director | Direkteur

1sk Floor | 1ste Vioer | Cluver Markotter Building
Cluver Markottergebou | dill Street | Meulstraat
Stelignbosch | 7600

P.0. Box 12 | Poshus 12 | Stellenbosch | 7559
'V (+27) 21 BOB §652 € (+27) (427) 82 879 9246 CLUVER

F (+27) 21 BBE 5420 W www.cluvermarkotier.law MARKOTTER

From: Danie Rossouw

Sent: Tuesday, September 3, 2019 9:22 AM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>; info@ttorneyswr.co.za; phodlo@wylie.co.za;
lkoize@wylie.co.za; Neesa Pietersen <darthur@moodieroberison.co.za; info@moodieroberston.co.za

Subject: RE: CCT 311-17 Gelyke Kanse v Stellenbosch University - letter to the parties

Dear Mr Makgaka "

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of yesterday, the content whereof is noted.

Kind regards




Lorinda van Niekeric

N

o

Fron:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject;

Attachments:

Importance:

Dear 5ir

Lynn Hanger <lynnh@etiorneyswr.co.ze>

Friday, October 11, 2019 9:14 AM

Kgwadi Makgakga

Nalanie de Villlers; Lorinda ven Niekerk; Danie Rossouw

{Disarmed} GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE
SENATE OF F STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY AND OTHERS

Letter to Registrar Concourt 11.10.18.pdf

High

Please see attached correspondence.

Kind regards,

Disclaimer: This email Is for the atiention of the addressees only. Should you raceive this in error, please destroy Immediately ant do not disclose to
any unauthorisad person or make use of the Information contalned in ths emall In eny way.




OQurretfOnsverw :  DJRAND1431
Your ret/ U verw *
Date/Datum ;11 Ogtober 2018

Mr Kgwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court
Email: makgakga@concourt.org.za

By E-Malil
Dear Mr Makgakga

RE: GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND
OTHERS {CASE NO. 1750/2016) / CC CASE NUMBER 311/2017

We refer to your letter to the parties dated 2 September 2019 and hereby request to be
provided with copies of —

a) the email correspondence between Justice Cameron and the Rector of the
University, Professor De Villiers, and between Justice Cameron and a member of
the Council of the University, Advocate Jean Meiring; and

b) the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron,

as a matter of urgency.

We await your response,

Yours faithfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

D J ROSSOUW
CC: Ms Lorinda van Niekark [Ref: UNI 0562/LINK/ndv]

Cluver Markotter Inc
lorindan@cm.law.za / nalanie@cluvermarkotter. law

d Bty

Directar: Shzran Caroline \Wast - LLE (Alicrmay, Nolsry, Convay f){Ceri D
Consuitant: Daridl Johannes Rossauw - B Froc (Cert Advanced Trust Law)
Professional Asalatent: Jesn-Luc Theron - BSacSch LiA {Convayancer)
Asticlo Clark: Justin Nel
incerporated ~ Ragistration Numbar 2015133816721




Lorinda van Niekerk

From: Kowadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>

Sent: Friday, October 11, 2019 11:22 AM

To: Lynn Hanger

Co: Nelanie de Villiers; Lorinda van Niekerk; Danie Rossouw

Subject: {Disarmed} RE: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE

SENATE OF F STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY AND OTHERS

Dear Ms Hanger
Kindly see the email trail below for your kind information.

Kind regards

Kepwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA
1 Hospital Street

Braamfontein
2017

TEL: (011)359 7460

FAX: 0864955410

EMAIL: makgakga@concourt.org.za
PRIVATE BAG X1

BRAAMFONTEIN

2107

From: Ellzabeth Moloto <emoloto@concourt.org.za>

Sent: 11 October 2019 10:41 AM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga @concourt.org.za>

Subject: RE: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF F STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY
AND OTHERS

Dear Mr Makgakga,

Noted! Thank you.




e e e T

Regards

Elizebeth Molota

From: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.z2a>

Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:10

To: Elizabeth Moloto <emoloto@concourt.org.za>

Subfect: FW: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF F STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY

AND OTHERS '
importance: High

Dear Ms Noloto

I hope this email finds you well,

. Kindly see the below email for the kind attention of Justice Cameron,

Kind regards

Kgwadi viakgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court

#
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA
1 Hospital Street

Braamfontein
2017

TEL: {011) 359 7460

FAX: 0864955410

EMAIL: makgakga@concourt.org.za
PRIVATE BAG X1

BRAAMFONTEIN

2107

From: Lynn Hanger <lynnh@atiorneyswr.co.za>
Sent: 11 Octaber 2019 09:14 AM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakea@concours.org.za>
Cc: Nalanie de Villiers <palanfev@cluvermearkotter.tlaws; Lorinda van Niekerk <lotindan@cluvermatkotter Jaw>;

Danie Rossouw <dapiel@attorneyswr.co,za>

Subject: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF 5 STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY AND

2




4o

OTHERS
Impertance; High

Dear Sir
Please see attached correspondence.

Kind regards,

Disclaimer: This ernalf Is for tha attention of the addressess only. Shouid you recefve tis in ervor, plaase dastroy Immediately and do not disclose {o
any unauthorised person or make uss of the lnformation contalned in this emaf In any way.
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;Sﬂ_art, Haniiwer@sun.ac.za]

From: Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.coms>

Sent: Monday, 14 October 2019 08:25

To: Retief, Ronel [ronelretief@sun.ac.zaj

Subject: Brief aan Gelyke Kanse se prokureur en Dr Jan Heunis, 8C
Attachments: Rektor~EC email correspondence.docx

Goeie more, Ronel
Kan jy asseblief soos volg 'n epos stuur vir Gelyke Kanse se prokureur, Mnr Danie Rossouw, asook Dr Jan

Heunis, SC?

Geagte Mnr Rossouw en Dr Heunis

Op versoek van Regter Cameron stuur ek die aangehegte inligting aan soos Vrydag versoek in Mnr
Rossouw se brief aan die Griffier van die Konstitusionele Hof.

Met dank edm

Dankie!
Edwin




Epos-katrespondensie tussen die Rektor, Professor Wim de Villiers, en Regter Cameran September
2019:

From: Kok, Wildre [wkok@sun.ac.za] [mailto:wkok@sun.ac.za]
Sent: 02 July 2019109:43 AM

To: Elizabeth Moloto

Subject: Contact details for Edwin Cameron

importance: High

Dear Elizabeth

Prof De Villiers would like to get in touch with Justice Cameron. Could you please provide me with
his mobile number?

Vrendelike graete / Kind regards

Wildré Kok {Ms/Me)

£dwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>
Fri, 2 Aug, 13:28 - Kanselierskap
Goele dag, Wim

Ek hoop dat jy en jou gade 'n heuglike reis na Italié en elders gentet het, en veral dat die Europese
hittegolf slegs die somerprag vir Julle verskerp het.

Sedert ons gesprek twee weke terug het dit ongelukkig vir my onteenseglik duidelik geword dat
enige moontlikheid om die Kanselierskap te corweeg tans prakties nie denkbaar is nie.

Ek sit juis omring van die dokumentasie in die saak wat ons volgende week aanhoor, en, watter kant
toe ook, sal my posisie in die beregting daarvan hopeloos gekompromiteer word sou ek die
nominasie aanvaar, Ewaneens sou my posisie as genomineerde waarskynlik onder gebillikte
bevraagtekening kmao terwyl die saak nog hangende is.

Dit spyt my dat ons aangrypende bespreking van die identitelts- en ander issues wat op die
Kanselierskap betrekking het op hierdie bot wyse moet eindig, maar ek sien nle enige realistiese
wyse waarop ons die gesprek kan voortsit nie,

Dit behoef nie beklemtoning dat ek geérd en ook aangedaan is om genader te gewees het.
Met moot wense

Edwin

De Villiers, WiS, Prof [wimdv@sun.ac.za] <wimdv@sun.sc.za>




2°

Sat, 10 Aug, 11:28
Beste Edwin

Baie dankie vir jou skrywe en verskoning vir die vertraagtie antwoord. Ek het glster teruggekeer van
‘n nogal uitdagende en vitmergelende dog pragtige staptog in die Visrivier Canyon om my 60ste
lewensjaar mee af te sluit...alies heeltemal die moeite en inspanning werd.

Ek is uiteraard teleurgesteld oor jou en die Kanselierskap maar verstaan jou posisie heeltemal; ek is
tog bly dat Jy dit deeglik corweeg en deurdink het,

Wees verseker van my volgehoue ondersteuning vir ‘n toekomstige verbintenis met die Universiteit
Stelienbosch wanneer die tydsberekening meer gepas is.

Met groot waardering

Wim

Jean Meiring <jimeiring@group621.co.zax
Attachments

Thu, 29 Aug, 17:20

Dear Edwin,

I trust you're very well and feeling aptly {ight and responsibility-free, We'll see one another on
Saturday.

Please find enclosed & missive from Wim de Villlers - with an attached letter from Jan Heunis SC.
All best wighes,

Jean

M Meiring

Advocates Group 621

Rex Welsh House

Sandown Village

Cnr Maude Street & Gwen Lane
SANDTON

Tel: +27 11 263 9000

Fax; +27 11 263 9090

Cell: 0721158862

Begin forwarded message:




From: "De Villiers, WiS, Prof [wimdv@sun.ac.za]" <wimdv@sun.ac.za>
Sublect: Wirn de Villiers: Urgent letter to Justice Cameron

Date: 29 August 2019 at 4:30:40 PM SAST

To: Jean Meiring <jjmeiring@group621.co.za>

Cc: "Retief, Ronel [ronelretief@sun.ac.2a]" <ronelretief@sun.ac.za>
Beste Jean

Slen ash die aangehegde brief van Jan Heunls aan Edwin Cameron — ek glo dit gee die groen lig vir
die nominasieproses soos bespreek.

Ek vra hiermee ook vir Ronel om aan jou die besonderhede van die nominasievorm ens. te stuur. Ek
slult ook die webskakel In,

hitp://www.sun.ac.za/english/ma nagement/Pages/Nominations-for-Chancellor.aspx
Vtiendelike groete en ek hoor graag weer van jou,

Wim

Prof Wim de Villiers

Rektor & Visekanselier | Rector & Vice-Chancellor

e:wimdv@sun.ac.za | t:+27 21 808 4490 | a: Admin B, Victoriastraat | Victoria Street
From: jan Heunis [mailto:heunisic@law.co.za)

Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 09:59 AM

To: emoloto@concourt.org.za

Cc: 'Suite 1204 Advocates' <1204advs@capebar.co,za>

Subject: Urgent letter to Justice Cameren

Dear Ms Moloto,

Please be so kind as to hand the attached letter to Justice Cameron and canfirm that you have done
s0. It is quite urgent and important, thank you.

Kind regards, fan Heunis

Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>
Fri, 30 Aug, 07:42 Beskikbaarheid

Beste Wim




in die lig van die positiewe verwikkelinge is ek nou wel beskikbaar vir nominasie, en bedank ek jou
en andere vir die vertroue wat julle In my plaas en vir die geleentheid wat sou kon kom.

Donderdagmiddag 12 September Is ek viugtig op Stellenbosch om 'n uitstalling te open by julle
galery.

Sou jy dalk beskikbaar wees vir 'n halfuur as ek inloer?
Mooi wense

Edwin

De Villiers, WIS, Prof [wimdv@sun.ac.za] <wimdv@sun.ac.za>

Fri, 30 Aug, 09:02

Beste Edwin

Hierdie is fantastiese nuus vir die instelling as ‘n geheel, maar natuurlik ook vir my persoonlik|

Ek weet dat Jean Melring besig is met die “nuts and bolts” van die nominasieproses om alles reg te
kry teen die sluitingsdatum {4 Sept om 12:00).

Ek vertrek Dinsdag na Furspa vir besoeke aan universiteite, stigtings, donors en alumni en sal
ongelukkig eers die 16de September terugkeer - ek het wel ‘n USAf-vergadering die 17de by OR
Tambo-lughawe en kan dan ontmoet vir middagete. Ek hoor graag van jou.

Moci wense

Wim

Persons who approached Justice Cameron to accept nomination as Chancelior:

1. The Rector, Professor de Villiers

2, Professor Marius de Waal, Faculty of Law
3. AdvJean Meiring

4. Mr Chris Qtto

5. Mr Michiel le Roux

6. Mr Koos Bekker

Email correspondence from Adv Jean Melring:
Jean Meiring <Jeanmeiring@gmall.com>
Vion, 19 Aug, 18:08 Steflenbosch

Dear Edwin,

it was & pleasure, as 2ver, to see you and Nhlankda on Friday evening. It was a delightful party and
very Kameel. | belleve Hans' memorizl gathering was well-attended and rich.

L




Edwin, | write reluctantly since | do not want to burden you with more onerous decisions at a time
when you are no doubt thinking about doing things that are important to you and that yau might
have neglected because of your heavy load at the CC. Yet, in light of the green light you gave me on
Friday and in light of the importance | attach to the matter of SU's new chancellor, I'm taking the
plunge.

In short, | believe that you would be a transformative chancellor ~ freference te incumbent
Chancellor redacted).

Why do { say transformative?

I'say so since - even before we met at All Souls through the intercession of Hannes van Zyl - you were
& lodestar to me. You didn't know me yet. You didn’t see me In the audience at the SU/UCT Law
Intervarsity in, | think, my final year {1996), when you and Zackie Achmat addressed the thema of
LGBT rights and the iaw, | was there as an earnest lawyer; certainly not as a young gay man,
something | was by no means prepared to admit to myself. The gathering and your presence left an
indellble mark on me, That, | know, sounds fatuous, but the oppressiveness of Stellenbosch at the
time {or the only reading of it my lack of courage allowed me) was overwhelming,

While | was at Oxford and just about out of the closet, you came out as HIV-+. it was an atarming
event for me. HIV was my greatest fear. Although ! was relatively well-informed, the most vivid
images avallable to me of what | certalnly perceived as a plague were Huisgenoot pictures of an
ailing Rock Hudson and, later, Freddy Mercury,

These small vignettes of how | perceived you, initially from afar, and the impact that you had on me
in my own quiet little struggle | posit as an emblem of the impact that you and your story has had on
many, many other South Africans and countless people further afield. Whether by design or by
chance, while you are a white man of a certain generation, your life - most importantly your living
with HIV - is not that of a typical South African {white} man. You are a bridge to others who are living
with HIV. In a way, | might add, that few others could. | mention this simply because you would in no
sense be “just another white man” stepping into the role of chancelior.

And, of course, implicit in all this Is that you are an outspoken queer person of huge eloguence and
courage. Whila race and the struggle around racism in our country cannot be minimized, ane needs
only ook at what Is happening in, for example, London, whera queer people are being brazenly and
cruelly targeted on the streets and on buses to grasp that the struggle for queer liberation is far from
won; in South Africa, there is still so much to be done.

Of course, there are also your stellar academic, lawyerly and judicial careers, upon which what |
describe above are grafted. Yet, | choose purposely to emphasize what | have above. That is not to
minimize all the many other attributes that you would bring to bear on this role. But | do think that
this aspect is something that no-one else can bring to the role. Certainly, no other chancellor in
South Africa does this or could do this.

These are but a few of the most important *tenets* of Edwin Cameron that, in my view, make you
stand head-and-shoulders above any other potential candidates for chancellor, With you, there
tomes a transgressiveness that ought to be at the heart of an university, especially of ong with the
history of SU. Yau bring a frisson of change, of unpredictability, of challenging the status quo (ante?),
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tcould go on much longer - were it not for my appeal tomorrow. In short, however, | think It would
be a devastating loss to SU, especially at these difficult crossroads, to lose out on an Edwin Cameron
chancellorship. At base, | have in mind how you, with your habityal uber-dedication, remarkable skill
at communicating across ravines of misunderstanding and, frankly, chutzpah would assist
enormously in our efforts to bring about some sort of desperate alchemy at SU, against considerable
odds,

Yes, there is some drama here, aithough, I'd venture no real hyberbole, But, in a sense, that is the
point. A chancellor, a good One, at any rate, will bring a bit of drama to an Institution like SU.

I repeat that | could say much more. Yet, | believe you get my drift, so to speak.

| trust your valedictory court session tomorrow will be memorable and gratifying.

With deep admiration,

Jean

Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>

Thu, 29 Aug, 17:29

Dear Jean

Thank you for the intensity and urgency and deeply personal feeling with which You wrote,

Receiving this letter, after Your personal injunction to me on the Friday evening not to close my
decision, has been pivotal to the events that have followed,

With great respect and fond appreciation.
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Lorinda van Niekerk

From: Dunisani Mathiba <mathiba@concourt.org.za>

Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 11:01 AM

To: lynrh@attomeyswr.co.za; danle@attorneyswr.co.za; pbodlo@wyile.co.za

Co: Lorinda van Niekerk; Nalanie de Villiers; darthur@meoaodlerobertson.co.za;
neesa@moodierobertson.co.za; Kgwadi Makgakga; GeneralOffice

Subject: [Letter] CCT 311/17 Gelyke Kanse v University of Stellanbosch

Attachments: CCT 311-17 Gelyke Kanse and Others v Calrperson of The Senate of The University of

Stelienbosch.pdf

Dear Sir / Madam

Kindly find attached a letter for your attention

Regards
Dunisani Mathiba
, ’

Constitutional Court of South Africa
Private Bag x1, Braamfontein, 2017

Tel (switchboard): (+27) 11 359 7400
Te! {direct): (+27} 11 359 7592

Email: Mathiba@concourt.org.za
Website: www.constitutionalcourt.org.za
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CONSTITUTIORAL COURT OF SQOUTH AFRICA
14 October 2019

TO: WEST & ROSSOUW
Attorneys for the Applicants
33 Longboat Street
Noordhoek

CAPE TOWN

Tel: 021 785 2277

Email: lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za / danie@attorneyswr.co.za
Ref: DIR/D1334

¢/o SHEPSTONE & WYLIE
Ground Floor, The Lodge

38 Wierda Road West
Sandton

JOHANNESRBURG

Tel: 011 290 2540

Email: pbodlo@wylie.co.za

Dear Sir/ Madam

CCT 311/17 GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS V CHAIRPERSON OF THE
SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

With reference to your letter dated 11 Qctober 2019, I have been instructed to indicate
that Gelyke Kanse is not now, after judgment has been delivered, entitled to the
information that the Court made available to it before judgment (Bernert v ABSA
Bank). 1have been asked to refer you to the University for any further inquiries.

Yours faithfully [
| REGISTRAR OF THE CONSTITUT
& 13 G
@ OF SOUTH AFRICA i COURT

MR KGWADI MAKGAKGA TR XS Condiuin i Snsmorssa 3o

e,
: &*

00 -0- 14 L9
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A .

CRIBRIER van DIB CRONDW,
ETL.
S -ARRIKA TLIKE Hoe




REGISTRAR
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT

ARD TO: CLUVER MARKOTIER INC
Attorneys for the Respondents

First Floor, Cluver Markotter Building

Mill Street

STELLENBOSCH

Tel: 021 808 5652

Fax: 021 886 5420

Email: lorindan@cluvermarkotier law / nalaniev@ciuvermarkotter. law
Ref: UNI/0651

¢/o MOODIE & ROBERTSON ATTORNEYS
12th Floor, Libridge Building (Eest Wing)

25 Ameshoff Street

Braamfontein

JOHANNESBURG

Tel: 011 628 8600 /011 403 5171

Fax: 011 403 1946/ 011 403 5662

Email: darthur@moodierobertson,co.za / neesa@moodigrobertson.co.za
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L.orinda van Niekerk

From: Lynn Hanger <lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za>

Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 2:27 PM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga

Ca: Nalanie de Villiers; Lorinda van Niekerk; Danie Rossouw

Subject: {Disarmed} CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON QF THE
SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

Attachmsnts: Letter to Registrar 14 Oct 2019.pdf

importance: High

Dear Sirs

Please see attached correspondence.

Kind regards,

Disclaimar: This smail Is for the alfention of the eddressees only. Shoufd you receive this in error, please desiroy Immediately and do naf gisclose {0
any unautharised parson or make use of the Informstion containsd in this emall In any way.




Our reffons verw :  DJRAND 1431
Yourref/ U verw *
Date/Dafum  : 14 Qctober 2019

Mr Kgwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court
Emall: makgakga@concourt.org.za

By E-Mail

Dear Mr Makgakga

RE:

CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE
SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

1. We refer to our lefter of 11 October 2018 in which we requested 1o be provided with
copies of -

1.1

1.2

the email correspondence between Justice Cameron and the Rector of the
University, Professor De Villiers, and between Justice Cameron and a
member of the Council of the University, Advocate Jean Meiring; and

the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron,

in respect of which you informed us Ih your ietter of 14 October 2019 that you had
been instructed (by whom you don't say) that Gelyke Kanse was not now, after
Judgment had been delivered, entitled to the information that the Court had made
available to it before Judgment, in which regard you referred us to the Judgment In

Bernert v Absa Bank Ltd 2011 (3) SA 92 (CC).

2.1

2.2
2.3

We respectfully bring the following to your attention:

Since Gelyke Kanse has not accused any judge of bias, cannoi appeal
against the judgment on any basis whatsoever and does not intend bringing
an application for it to be reviewed and set aside, Bernert v Absa Bank Lid
does not apply to our request.

It is not so that the Count made the information referred to avallable ta us,

In this regard we point out that your letter of 2 September 2019, which Is
open-ended, conveyed that Jusiice Cameron, not the Court, had asked that i

Direntor: Sharen Corgling Wesl - LLA {Atlomgy, Nolary, Gonveyancer){Cert Docaased Estales)
Congultent: Canlél Johannos Rossouw - B Frap (Carl Advarced Trust Law)
Profesuional Aselstant: Joan-luc Theron - 8SoeSe), LLS (Conveyanesr)
Article Olerk; Justin Net
Incorporeted ~ Registretion Number 2015/338967/2




be drawn to the paries’ aftention that they are invited fo examine and
consider -

2.3.1 the e-mall correspondence between him and the Rector of the
University of the University, Prof de Villiers, and between him and a
member of its Councll, Adv Jean Melring; and

2.3.2 the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron which
would be furnished on request.

2.4 Your aforesaid letter does not mention any cut-off date and certainly not that
the parties would become disentitled to the information offered therein after

judgment had been delivered.

3. In the premises we hereby reiterate, as a matier of urgency, our request of 11
October 2019, to be provided with the relevant copies and information.

4. We await your response.

Yours faithfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

Ay

D J ROSSOUW

CC: Ms Lorinda van Niekerk [Ref: UNI 0562/LNK/ndv]
Cluver Markotter Inc
lorindan@em.law.za / nalanie@ciuvermarkotter.law

L1




Swart, Hanlie [jer@sun.ac.za]

From: Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 16:01

Yo: Retief, Ronel Jronelretief@sun.ac.za)

Subject: Re: briefwisseling tussen GELYKE KANSE en Konstltusionele Hof

Goeie middag Ronel - so pas in die Kaap aangekom na'n vergadeting by die lughawe met Nicola Smit en
Richard Stevens van die regsfakulteit, en ietwat ontstem deur die na my mening swak advies wat jy van die

prokureurs ontvang het:

1. Soos jy self opmerk, is daar “inderwaarheid niks om weg te steek nie".

2. Die doel van GK se versoek is natuurlik om te probeer moles magk.

3. Die weerhouding van die getenderde korrespondensie kan hulle net in hierdie doel sterk; die Universiteit
kan GK se moles-oogmerk ten beste teenstaan deur met waardigheid en gulhartigheid op te tree.

4. GK gaan net kop stamp deur verder met die Hof te korrespondeer - hulle moes di¢ korrespondensie
vroeer aangevra het, toe dit op 2 September aan hulle aangebied is, alvorens vitspraak gelewer is.

5. Weerhouding daarvan terwyl hulle vassit met die Hof het geen waardige doel of nut nie en kan net
wrywing en misverstand in die hand werk.

6. GK is ' belangrike komponent van die Universiteit en wat hulle spel of speletjie ook mag wees verdien
hulte om met welwillendheid en respek behandel te word; die Universiteit moet lig loop om nie in hulle
speletjie betrokke raak nie.

7. Hoekom vrystel? Ten eerste, dit Hof het dit op 2 September, heeliemal tereg, getender, na GK aangedui
het dat hulle nie my kandidatuur as Kanselier sou teenstaan nie. Die feit dat GK die aanbod nie
opgeneem het nie skep 'n regsprobleem vir huile, sonder om hulle morele aansprask om die
korrespondensie te sien in te kort. Ten tweede is daar niks in die uitruil van eposse tussen my en die
Rektor wat skadelik of ongemaklik is nie; al was daar sou ons dieselfde moes doen. Ten derde, €k het
natuurlik Jean Meiring geken hieroor, eers in September, en toe weer verlede week. Hy het geen
beswaar teen die vrystelling van sy brief aan my nie {(trouens met die opmerking oor die huidige
Kanselier inkluis - die uithaal daarvan was my eie idee Maandagoggend). Ten vierde kan ek my nie
indink dat die Rektor beswaar sal maak teen die beskikbaarstelling nie. (Vrahom tog.) Ten laaste was
ek meer as tien jaar lank Raadsvoorsitter by Wits. My beleid was deurgaans oop kaarte. Laat die
vakbonde, dosente, studente, media soveel doenlik alles weet, alles sien. Natuurlik tree ek nie hier in
daardie hoedanigheid op nie, maar die saak gaan my baie persaonlik aan, en my oortuiging is dat
dieselfde benadering almal se belange ten beste sal bevorder,

Met mooi wense
FEdwin

On Tue, 15 Oct 2019 at 11:48, Retief, Ronel [ronelretief{@sun.ac.za) <ronelretief{@sun.ac.za> wrote:

Beste Edwin
|

@‘( neem kennis van en respekteer jou bereidwilligheid om die inligting bekend te maak. Daar is
*inderwaarheid niks om weg te steek nie.

,-_Oiis prokureurs het ons gistermiddag ingelig dat Gelyke Kasise in respons op die Griffier se skrywe, weer aan
die Hof geskryf het met die versoek dat die inligting wel deur die Hof beskikbaar gestel word en nie deur die
US nie. Ons prokureurs stel voor dat ons op die finele aitkoms van hierdie briewewisseling wag voot ons die

1
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ligting aanstuur. Ons sou 0ok graag wou weet wat die doel van die versoek is en ons hoop dat dit aan die lig
sl kom in die korrespondensie met die Griffier.

Wat die beskikbaarstelling van die korrespondensie betref, is ons van mening dat die Universiteit ook ‘n
rantwoordelikheid het teenoor die persone wat by die korrespondensie betrokke was (bv. Wim en Jean),

ook teenoor enige ander persone wat by name genoem is. Ons meen dat dit gerade is om hul
tdestemming te kry, alvorens die kotrespondensie aan Gelyke Kanse beskikbaar gestel word deur ons, indien
ong daardie punt sou bereik waar die versoek aan die US gerig word.

A

f ou graag onmiddellik aan jou versoek uitvoering wou gee, maar die advies van ons prokureurs is dat die
0ses eers sy loop neem. Ek vertrou dat jy my posisie verstaan,

—

8 bly in kontak hieroor en ek hou jou op hoogte. Ek ontvang ook graag verdere leiding soos nodig mag

'iendelike groete

Ronel
Dr Renel Retlef

Registrateursafdeling | Reglstrars Division

o ronelretief@sun.ac.za | - o0V L0 o o T R R R

From: Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@email.com>
Sent: Monday, 14 October 2019 11:27

» Retief, Ronel [ronelretiefi@sun.ac.za] <vonelretief@sun.ac.za>

Jeet: Vanoggend se brief van die Griffier, Konstitusionele Hof: GELYKE KANSE v CHAIRPERSON OF
‘%ENATE OF STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY

1

1 ,1T 'dit Ronel.

{

a'évrél hivlle nie nou geregtig is op die inligting nie, vredesonthalwe en as welwillendheidsgebaar stuur ons
ihin {éder geval.

3
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---------- Forwarded message —-------

From: Cameron, Justice of CCT of South Africa <cameron(@iconcourt.org,za>

Date: Mon, 14 Oct 2019 at 11:24

Subject: FW: GELYKE KANSE v CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF STELLENBOSCH
UNIVERSITY - response from Court

To: cameron.edwin@gmail.com <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>

From: Dunisani Mathiba
Saent: Monday, October 14, 2019 11:06 AM
To: Cameron, Justice of CCT of South Africa; Kgwadi Makasakga; Judges; GeneralOffice

Cer ECClerks
ZSubject: RE: GELYKE KANSE v CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF STELLEWBOSCH UNIVERSITY - response from Court

Dear lustice Camoron

‘The atlached letter was issued.

Regards

Dunisani Mathiba

From: Cameron, Justice of CCT of South Africa
Sent: Monday, 14 October 2019 8:22 AM
To: Kgwadi Makgakge <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>; Judges <Judges@concouit.org.za>; General Office

<GeneralOffice@concourt,org.za>
Ce: ECCletks <ECClerks@concourt.org.za>

Subject: RE: GELYKE KANSE v CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF STELL ENBOSCH
UNIVERSITY - response from Court

Dear Mr Makgakga
Unless countermanded, please respond today by ! 1h00 as follows:

With reference to your letter dated 11 Qctober 2019, T have been instructed 10 indicate that
Gelyke Kanse is not now, after judpment has been delivered. entitled 1o the information that the
Court made available to it before judgnient (Bernert v ARSA Bunk). 1 hove been asked to refer

you to the University for any further inquiries.

3
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With thanks.
Edwin Cameron

From: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.ore.7a>
Sent: Friday, 11 October 2019 10:10

To: Elizabeth Moloto <emoloto@concourt.org.za>

Subject: FW: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF F
STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY AND OTHERS
Importance: High

Dear Ms Moloto

I hope this email finds you well.

Kindly see the below email for the kind attention of Justice Cameron.,
Kind regards

Kgwadi Makgakga

Registrar of the Coustitutional
Court

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF
JUSTICE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA




1 Hospital Street = u
Braamfontein |

2017

TEL: {011)359 7460

FAX: 0864955410

EMAIL: makgakga@concourt.org.za

PRIVATE BAG X1
BRAAMFONTEIN

2107

From: Lynn Hanger <] attOImeyswr.co.za>
Sent: 11 October 2019 09:14 AM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concoutt.org.za>

Cc: Nalanie de Villiers <nalaniev@cluvermarkotter.law>; Lorinda van Niekerk
<lorindan@cluvermarkotter. law™; Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Subject: GELYKE KANSE AND 8 OTHERS VS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF F

STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY AND OTHERS
Importance: High

Dear Sir

Please see attached correspondence.

Kind regards,




Discleimer: This emall is for the atfention of the addressees only. Should you recelve this In error, pleass desiroy immadiately and do not disclose to
any unauthorised person or make wse of the information contalned In this email in any way.

VISION 2040 | VISIE 2040 | UMBONG 2040

Stekeabosch Unlversity s Josnched s Vision 2040 and Strategic Fremenorit 2009-2024, Chek hore (o ing out mare,

Disclaimer

Vrywaringskicusuie




Se

From: De Villiers, WIS, Prof lwimdv@sun.ac.za] <wimdv@sun.ac.za>
Sent: Tuesday, 15 October 2019 17:28

To: Retief, Ronel [ronelretief@sun.ac.za) <ronelretief@sun.ac.za>
Subject: Re: briefwisseling tussen GELYKE KANSE en Konstitusionele Hof

Beste Ronel
Ek sien nou eers die hele briefwisseling en ook die skrywe van Edwin. Gaan ash so spoedig maontlik

voort soos deur hom versoek - ek het absolutely geen probleem daarmee nie.
Vriendelike groete
Wim

Sent from my iPad
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Lerinda van Niekerk

From: Danie Rossouw <daniel@atlorneyswr.co.za>

Sent: Friday, October 18, 2018 1:01 PM

To: Lynn Hanger; Kgwadi Makgakga

Co: Nalanie de Villiers; Lorinda van Niekerk; Danie Rossouw

Subject: {Disarmed} RE: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF

THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

Attachments: WestR to Chief Justice 18 Oct 2019.pdf; doc01251420191018122108.pdf

Importance: High
‘Dear Mrr Makgakga

i refer to the subject matter and attach for your kind, yet urgent attentlon, a very important letter that we request
you kindly bring to the Chief Justice’s attention without delay.

We would appreciate it if you would kindly acknowledge receipt hereof and furthermore acknowledge and confirm
that you have indeed ensured that the letter has been brought to the Chief Justice’s attentlon.

We await your confirmation and response.

Kind regards

Disciaimer: This email is for the attention of the addressees only. Should you receive this In error, please desfray
immediately and do not disclose to any unauthorised person or make use of the information contained in this emall in

any way

From: Lynn Hanger <lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za>

Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 2:27 PM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <makgakga@concourt.org.za>

ce: Nalanle de Villlers <nalaniev@cluvermarkotter.law>; Loringda van Niekerk <lorindan@cluvermarkotter.law>;

Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Subject: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS
importance: High

Dear Sirs
Please see attached carrespondence,

Kind regards,




T

Ourret/Onsverw ;  DJRAND1431
Your rof/ U verw !
pafe/Dafum 18 October 2019

Chief Justice M T R Mogoeng

Constitutional Court of the Republic of South Africa
Constitution Hill

1 Hospital Street

BRAAMFONTEIN

By E-Mail

Dear Chief Justica

IRREGULARITIES IN RESPECT OF GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS /

CHAIRPERSON OF _THE SENATE OF THE _UNIVERSITY OF
STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS — CC CASE NO, 31172017

. We regrefiably have to inform you of developments which have come to our

attention over a perlod of time In connection with the abovementioned matter (“the
Gelyke Kanse matter’) which have the potential to tarnish the Constitutional Court's
image very badly indeed.

. After more than two years the Constitutional Court finally heard the Gelyke Kanse

matter on 8 August 2018, Judgment was handed down on 10 Qctober 2019,

. As evidenced by a copy of a letter (annexure "A” hereto) from us to the atiorneys of

record for Stellenbosch University {("SU”) in the Gelyke Kanse matter, the Rector of
the University, the First Respondent, telephoned Gelyke Kanse's lead counsei, Adv
J C Heunis S.C., on 26 August 2019, to discuss with him Judge Cameron's
candidacy for the position of Chanceltor of the SU.

. As also evidenced by annexure “A”", Adv Heunis reported this development to the

SU's lead counsel, Adv Jeremy Muller S.C., that very same morning, after which we
drafted and sent annexure “A” to the SU’s attorneys of record. Although, in our view,
not much turns on It for present purposes, we wouid mention that the Rector did not
tell Adv Heunis that Judge Cameron had said that if Gelyke Kanse were to gpprove
of his candidacy for Chencellor of the StJ, he would make himself available for that
position. That was only conveyed to Adv Heunis by Adv Muller as evidenced by a

Director: Sharun Caroling West - LLB (Alorney, Nolary, Conveyancen)(Cerl Dacersod Esfales)
Gonsultant: Oanlél Johaines Rassouw « B Prog (Cert Advenced Trust Law)
Profep«lonal Agslstent: Jaan-Luoc Theron - BS0aSel LLE (Conveynnos)

Artlcla Clori: Justin Nel

tncurporated - Reglstration Number 2015/338187/21




copy of a letter (annexure “B” hereto) addressed to Judge Cameron by Adv Heunis
following approval thereof by Adv Muller. Although the aforesaid letter conveyed
that there would be no objection from the Applicants to Judge Cameron's
acceptance of a nomination as candidate for the position of Chancellor of the SU,
the letter makes it abundantly clear that the alumni referred to in paragraph 2
decided against nominating Judge Cameron themselves because they concluded
that It would not be appropriate to approach him in that regard in view of the fact
that he was a mernber of the Court who was seized of the matter Involving Gelyke
Kanse, on the one hand, and the SU, on the other.

. On the instructions of Judge Cameron, the Registrar wrofe a letter to the parties'
attorneys of record on 2 September 2019, a copy of which is annexure "C” hereto,
and of which the operative part reads as follows:

“1.  While the litigation was pending and before the hearing on 8 August 2018, he
was approached by various persons to accept nomination as Chancellor of
the University, which he declined because of the pending litigation and other
reasons.

2.  The approaches continued and, afier the hearing, he indicafed that he might
reconsider subject to an indicalion from Gelyke Kanse and its Senior Counsel,
Dr Jan Heunis, SC, that there would be no objection.

3. DrHeunig so indicatad on behalf of Gelyke Kanse by letter dated Thursday 29
August 2019,

4.  Arising from paras 1 and 2, the parties are invited to examine and consider —

() the emaif correspondence between Justice Cameron and the Rector of
the University, Professor de Villlers, and between Justice Cameron and
a member of its Council, Adv Jean Meiring, and
() the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron, which will
be furnished on request.”
There was no suggestion that you had seen that letter or that it had been written at
the behest of the Court,

. In the event, we only called for coples of the cotrespondence referred fo in the
aforementionied letier and the names of the persons who had approached Judge
Cameron in connection with the Chancellorship, afier the judgment in the Gelyke
Kanse matter was handed down on 10 October 2019, In a lstier to the Registrar
dated 11 October 2019, a copy of which is annexure “D".




. Toour surprise the Registrar deciined the request in a letter dated 14 October 2018,
a copy of which is annexure “E" hereto.

. In our response of 14 October 2019, a copy of which is annexure “F" hereto, we
inter alia insisted on being provided with copies of the aforesald letters and pointed
out that the previous correspondence was not sent to us at the Court’s behest, as
the Reglstrar's most recent correspondence had claimed, but at Judge Cameron's
behest.

. Although we have not received a response to our letter of 14 October 2019 to the
Registrar of the Constitutionai Court, we did, however, receive an email dated 16
October 2019, a copy of which is annexure “G" hereto, from the Registrar of SU in
which she informed that, at Judge Cameron’s request, she was forwarding the
information as requested in our letter of 11 October 2018 fo the Registrar of the
Constitutional Court.

10.We aftach hereto, as annexure “H”, email trails of correspondence provided to us by

the Registrar of SU between, on the one hand, Prof De Viliiers and Judge Cameron
and, on the other, hetween Adv Jean Meiring (a member of the Council of SU) of
which the Chairperson, in his capacity as representative of the Council, was the
Second Respondent in the Gelyke Kanse matter.

11.We do not propose to repeat all the Information contained in those emails and

merely draw your attention fo the following:

11.1 On 2 July 2019 the Rector's personal assistant, Ms Wildre Kock, sent an
email o Ms Elizabeth Moloto, Judge Cameron's Registrar, informing her that
the Rector wanted to get in touch with Judge Cameron and requesting to be
provided with his mobile number.

11.2 On 2 August 2019, almost a week before the Gelyke Kanse matter was heatrd,
Judge Cameron iInformed the Rector, with reference to a conversation
between them of two weeks previously, that it had become clear to him that
any possibility of considering the Chancellorship was not practically
conceivable and that he was surrounded by documentation in the case which
had to be heard the next week saying, as he did, that "watfer kanf toe ook, sal
my posisie In die beregting daervan hopeloos gekompromiteer word sou ek
die nominasie aanvaar’. He was also of the view that his position as nominee
would probably be fairly questioned if the Gelyke Kanse matter was still
pending.

11.3 That the matter had been discussed in some depth between them is evident
from the penultimate paragraph which reads as follows: “Dif spyt my dat ons
aangrypende besoreking ven die identlielts- en ander issues wal op die

Cl®




11.4

11.6

11.6

11.7

11.8

11.8

Kansslierskap betrekking het op hierdie bot wyse moet eindig, maar ek sien
nhie enige realistiese wyse waarop ons die gesprek kan voortsit nie.”

The Rector seemingly responded to Judge Cameron's email of 2 August 2019
on 10 August 2019 in which he expressed his disappointment regarding
Judge Cameron and the Chancellorship but his appreciation for the fact that it
had been considered thoroughly. The penultimate paragraph of that letter
reads as follows: “Wees versseker van my volgehoue ondersteuning vir ‘n
toekomstige verbintenis met die Universifeit Stellenbosch wanneer dije
tydsberekening meer gepas is.”

On 28 August 2019 Adv Meiring sent an email fo Judge Cameron enclosing “a
missive from Wim de Villiers — with an affached letier from Jan Heunis SC*,

In his email to Adv Meiring the Rector said, with reference to Adv Heunis'
letter to Judge Cameron, a copy of which is annexure “B” hereto, that he
believed that it gave the green light for the nomination process as discussed.

In an email dated 30 August 2019 Judge Cameron wrote fo the Rector
informing him that in the light of the positive developments he had become
available for nomination and thanked him and athers for the confidence they
put in him and for the opportunity which could have arisen. The emall
concludes with a statement to the effect that Judge Cameron would be in
Stellenbesch on 12 September 2019 and wanted to know whether the Rector
would be available (o see him for half an hour. The Rector responded by
email on the same day, i.e. 30 August 2019, telling Judge Cameron that his
availability for the position of Chancellor was fantastic news for the institution
as a whole but also for him personally.

Regarding the request for a meeting in Stellenbosch on 12 September 2019,
the Rector informed Judge Cameron that he was leaving for Europe the
following Tuesday and that he would only be back by 16 September 2018 but

would be available for a meeting with Judge Cameron on 17 September 2019

in Johannesburg.

On 19 August 2019 Adv Meiring wrote a letter to Judge Cameron informing
him that he thought that Judge Cameron would be a transformative
Chancellor and that it would be a devastating loss to SU to lose out on an
Edwin Cameron Chancellorship. It is apparent from the letter that he had
taken the liberty to present Judge Cameron with an earnest request fo make
himseif available as a result of, infer alia, “the green light you gave me on
Friday”.

G |




11.10In his response to Adv Meiring's exhortation that he should make himself
avallable as Chancellor, Judge Cameron said the following in the second
paragraph: “Receiving this letter, after your personal injunction to me on the
Friday evening not to close my decision, has been pivotal to the events that
have followed.”

12.We bring these developments to your attention since there is no indication that you
had any knowledge thereof and since it certainly evidences irregular and
inappropriate conduct on the part of the Judge who wrote the Court's judgment in
the Gelyke Kanse matter (not to speak of a litigant himself) the outcome of which is
now irrevocably tainted.

13.Having brought these developments to your attention, we would be grateful to
receive an indication of what you intend to do about it at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfuily
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

LA

D J ROSSOUW

CC: Ms Lorinda van Niekerk [Ref: UNi 0562/LNK/ndv]
Cluver Markotter Inc
forindan@em. law.za / nalanie@cluvermarkotter. law

GYA




Our reiona verw:  DIRIN/D1431 tf
Yourret/Uverw ©  UNI 0582/LNK/ndv
Date/Datem 1 27 August 2019

Cluver Markotter Inc

amall: lorindan@cm. law.za
cer nalanie@cluvermarkotter.law

Dear Madam

RE: GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND
OTHERS (CASE NO, 1750/2016) / CC CASE NUMBER 311/2017

1. This serves to Inform you that durlng the .course of the morning of Monday, 26
August 2018, Prof Wim de Villiers, the Rector of the Stellenbasch University ("SUY),
and the First Respondent in the abovementioned matier, called Adv Jan Meunis SC
seemingly to ask him to cause Mr Christo van der Rheede, who had been
nominated by members of the SU Convocation as a candidate for the position of
Chancellor, fo withdraw as a candidate and, by so doing, contributing to secure the
unopposed electton to that posmon of Constitutional Court Judge Edwin Cameron.

2. We do:not propose to recount the entire conversation for purposes hereof, but will
do so if you consider It necessary.

3. For present purposes, we would like to bring to your atiention the fact that during
thie conversation -

2.1 Adv Heunis told the Rector that the alumni who initiated the nomination of Mr
Van der Rheede originally wanted to nominate Justice Camaron themselves,
but decided against it because he is a member of the Court which has
reserved judgment in the abovementioned matter,;

2.2 It transpired that the Rector had discussed his nomination as a candidate for
the position of Chancellor of the SU with Justice Cameron on a number of
occasions during the past two weeks;

Sharen Ceroling Waal « LLB (Altormey, Notery, Convaysncer){Gedt Daceansd Eafales)
Copsullany: Renigl Johannas Rossouw - B Prog (Carl Advanced Trust Lew)
Asvoclatas! Terencs Mugh Evans Merquard - £ 4 Law (Nolery, Convayencer) snd Lize Rossouw - 8 Proc (Conveyencer] (Cort Dgesased Edlales)

Prefesslonet Aselstant: Jesn-uut Theron « BSopSe, LLB, Qandidats Aliurnay: Louis Loock ~




9.

2.3  Justice Cameron was sald to have responded by saying that he was greatly
honoured by the proposal; and

24  other, unidentified persons, who may or may not be attached to the SU.
similatly spoke fo Justice Cameron about the matter.

Shortly afier the conversation Adv Heunis told Adv Jeremy Muller SC what had
transpired.

We hasten to assure you that we do not think for a moment that the aforementioned
conversations with Justice Cameron were conducted with your approval or even
your knowledge. We have no doubt that you-will share our view that it was utterly
inappropriate and irresponsible for the Rector, and any other SU employees or
office-bearers, to have approached Justice Cameron as they did and that the fact
that this was done may have particularly serious implications for the administration
of justice in this matter.

Wae know too little of what actually transplred to know whether something should be
done about this matter or not.

We would therefore greatly appreciate it If you would inform us at your earliest
convenlence - the Rector told Adv Heunis that time was of the essence ~ exactly
who were Involved in approaching Justice Cameron, what was said to him, when
the conversations took place and what the oufcome of the various conversations
was, Fur;hermore ‘we' would apprectate being informed what, If anything, you
Propose ; ‘shiould be done about the matter. it may, for example, be necessary for the
two Iead tounsel to request a meeting with the Chief Justice and, thereafter, also
one with’ Jusbce Cameron.

To the extent that we may fairly be called upon so to do, we shall use our best
endeavours to resolve this matter in line with what the public Interest and the
requirements of justice and fairess demand.

We awalt your reply.

Yours faithfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

2 A

D J ROSSOUW
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ADV.J C HEUNIS S.C.

BA LLB LLM {Cum Laude} LLD
HUGUENOTE KAMERS 1007 1007 HUGUENOT CHAMBERS
KONINGIN VICTORIASTRAAT 40 40 QUEEN VICTORIA STREET
KAAPSTAD CAPE TOWN
8001 80m
Telefoon: (02{) 423-1792 Telephone: {021} 423.1792
Telefaks: (021) 4326-1825 Telofux: (021) 426-1423
E-pos: heunisic@law.co.za E-mall: heunisje@law,co,zn

29 August 2019

Justice E Cameron

Judge of the Constliutional Court of the Republic of South Africa
Constitution Hill

1 Hospital Street

BRAAMFONTEIN

e-mall: emoloto@concourt.org.za

Deaar Judge Cameron

RE: NOMINATION AS CANDIDATE FOR THE POSITION OF CHANCELLOR OF
STELLENBOSCH UNIVERSITY

. Adv Jeremy Muller SC, lead counsel for the Respondents in the matter of Gelvke
Kanse and [s irm g Senate o enbosch University and Others in
which the Constitutional Court has reserved Judgment and who has knowledge of the
faots and content of this letter to you, has requested me to Indicats to you whethar
there would be an objection fram the Appeliants in the aforementioned rnatter if you
were to be nominated as a candidate for the position of Chancelior of Stellenbosch

University.

. It so happens that & number of alumni who have links with Gelyke Kanse themseives
considered nominating you as a candidate for that position but, In the final analysis,
decided agalnst it becauss we concluded that it would not be appropriate to approach
you in that regard In view of the fact thet you are @ member of the Court who is seized
of the matter Involving Gelvke Kanse, on the one hand, and the University, on the
other.

. Be that as It may, this serves io inform you that thers will be no objsction from the
parties which | represent in that case to vour acceptance of 2 nomination as z




candidate for the position of Chancellor of Steflenbosch University,

Yours sincarely

AN 4
Jan Heunis 8.C,

bb




CONESTITUTIONAL COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

02 Sepiember 2019
TO: WEST & ROSSOUW ATTORREYS
Anoraey for the Applicants
33 Longboat Street
Noordhoek
CAPE TOWN
Tel: 021 785 2277
Email: denic@attomeyswr.co.za { info@attorneyswr.co.za
Rafi DIR/D1334
o/o SHEPSTONE & WYLIE ATTORNEYS
Ground Floor, The Lodge
38 Wierda Road West
Sandton
JOHANKESBURG
Tek 011 296 2540
Fax: 01] 783 1301
Emsil: pbodlo@wylie.co.za / lkotze@wylie.co.za
AND TO: CLUVER MARKOTTER INC
Attotuey fur the Respondents
First Floor, Cluver Markotter Building
Mill Strect
STELLENBOSCH
Tel: 021 808 5652/ 021 808 5600 7 082 8799 246
Fax: 021 886 5420
Emall:lorindan@em.law 24
Ref: UNI/06SI
t/o MOODIE & ROBERTSON ATTORNEYS
12" Floor, Libridge Building, Bast Wing
25 Ameshoff Sweet
Braamfontein
JOHANNESBURG

o 1

f'(' If




Te): 011 628 8600

Fax: 011 403 1046

Email: darthur@moodieroberison.co.zs / neesagdmaodierobertson.co.za /
info@moodieroberston.co.za

Ref: D Anthur/np/C307566

Deer Sirs/Mesdames

CCT 311/17: GELYKE KANSE V CHAIRMAN OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

STELLERBOSCH AND OTHERS

2.

lustice Cameron has asked that the following be drawn to the parties’
attentlon;

Whila the litigation was pending snd before the hearing on 8 August 2018,
he was approached by various persons to accept nominatlon as Chancellor
of the University, which he declined because of the pending litigation and
other reasons.

The approaches continued and, after the hearing, he Indlcated that he
might reconsider subject to an indication from Gelyke Kanse and its Senior
Counsel, Dr Jan Heunis, 5C, that there would be no objection.

Dr Heunis so indicated on behalf of Gelyke Kanse by letter dated Thursday
29 August 2018,

Arlsing frem paras 1 and 2, the parties are invited to examine and consider -

{{)  the email correspondence between Justice Cameron and the
Rector of the University, Professor de Villiers, and between
Justice Cameron and a member of its Councli, Adv Jean
Meiring, and

{11 the ﬁames of the persons who approached Justice Cameron,

which will be furnished on request,

b




Yours faithiully
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QurrefiOnsverw:  DIRAND1431 i
Yourref/ U venw :D
Date/Delus ! 11 Ottober 2019

Mr Kgwadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court

Emeil: mekgskoa@concouri org.za
By E-Mall
Dear Mr Makgalkga

RE: GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND

OTHERS (CASE NO, 1750/2016) / CC CASE NUMBER 311/2017

We refer to your letter to the parties dated 2 September 2019 and hereby request to be
provided with coples of ~

a) the email correspondence between Justice Cameron and the Rector of the
University, Professor De Villiers, and between Justice Cameron and a member of
the Council of the University, Advocate Jean Meiring; and

b} the names of the parsons who approached Justice Cameron,
as a matter of urgency.
We await your rasponse.,

Yours falthfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

-

D J ROSSQUW

cC: Ms Lorinda van Niekerx [Ref. UI 0582/LNI</ndv]
Cluver Markotier inc

lorindan@em.law za / palanie@eluvermarkotier iaw

{lracton: Sharon Carofine Wt - LLB {Aiomay, Nofwy, Gonveyancer){Cant Deceased Sstafes)
Conrullant: Dendsi Johennas Roasouw - 8 Poc (Car Advaiied Trusi Law}
Professions) ASSIMEnt JacrLue Tharon - BSocS, LLS [Conveyancer)

Artlals Clark: Juztin Nel

Incorpanried - Repisteiion Number 281 SRSR18TRE
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CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
14 October 2019

TO: WEST & ROSSOUW
Attorneys for the Applicants
33 Longboat Street
Noordhoek

CAFE TOWN

Tel: 021 785 2277

Email: lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za / danie@attorneyswr.co.za
Ref: DIR/D1334

¢/o SHEPSTONE & WYLIE
Ground Floor, The Lodge

38 Wierda Road West
Sandton

JOBANNESBURG

Tel; 011 296 2540

Email: phodlo@wylie.co.za

Dear Sir/ Madam

CCT 311/17 GELYKE KANSE AN% OTHERS V CHAIRPERSON OF THE
SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

With reference to your letter dated 11 Gotober 2019, I have besn instructed to indicate
that Gelyke Kanse is not now, after judgment has been delivered, entitled to the
information that the Court made availeble to it before judgment (Bernert v ABSA
Bank). I have been asked to refer you to the University for any further inquiries.

You; fzithfully EGIE
REQISTRAR Og;gggg{wﬁ:g;uﬂONAL COURY [
' Prvaet @ap kT Cansthuilnn rilr Bnambantain 207y
MR KGWADI MAKGAKGA e
gﬁ;;@ B

Fooameene gy L
; S

-
.-... -,_\_
S

L ERTTE)

W A2 Brmen
-

GRIPFIRR vaN Dig GRONDW,
1 Bl AFRNGA STHIRE Hor
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REGISTRAR
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT

AND TO: CLUVER MARKOTTER INC
Attorneys for the Respondents

First Floor, Cluver Markotter Building

Mill Street

STELLENBOSCH

Tel: 021 808 5652

Fax: 02] 886 5420

Email: lorindan/@cluvermarkotter. law / nalanievicluvermarkotter, law
Ref: UNI/0651

¢/o MOODIE & ROBERTSON ATTORNEYS
12th Floor, Libridge Bullding (East Wing)

25 Ameshoff Street

Braamfontein

JOHANNESBURG

Tel: 011 628 8600 /011 403 5171

Fax: 011403 1946 /011 403 5662

Email: darthur@moodieroberison,co.za / neesaimoodierobertson.co.za

A




CurreiOns verw . DJRMIWD 1431

Yourret/ liveny
Date/ Datuen ;14 Qclebar 2019

Mr Kgwadi Mekgakga
Registrar of the Consfitutionat Court

Email: makgakga@concourt.org.za

By E-Mall
Dear Mr Makgakga
RE: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE

SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STE B AND OTHERS

1. We refer to our letter of 11 Oclober 2018 in which we requested to be provided with
copies of -

1.1

12

the email correspondence betwesn Justice Cameron and the Rector of the
University, Professot De Villiers, and between Justice Camsron and a
member of the Council of the University, Advocate Jean Meiring; end

the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron,

in respect of which you informed us in your letter of 14 October 2019 that you had

been instructed (by whom you don't say) that Gelyke Kanse was not now, after
judgment had been delivered, entitled to the Information that the Court had made
available to it before judgment, in which regard you referred us to the judgment in

Bernert v Absa Bank Lid 2011 (3) SA 92 (CC).

2. We respectfully bring the following to your attention:

2.1

2.2
2.3

Since Gelyke Kanse has not accused any judge of bias, cannot appeal
against the judgment on any basis whatsoever and does not intend bringing
an application for it to be reviewed and set aside, Bemert v Absa Ltd

does not apply to our requast.

it Is not so that the Court made the information referred to avalilable to us.

In this regard we point out that your letier of 2 Sepiember 2018, which Is
open-anded, conveyad that Justive Camaron, not the Court, had asked that i

Bireclon Shamn Carofina West - L& [Aliomay, Malary, Converancer){Gen Diceased Fstates)
Conxultent: Dl Johannes Rassoaw » B Prop (Cort Advinoed Trrs! Law)
Profsvrlonsit Aseistank Jean-Lue Tharon - BSoeSd, LLE {Coaveyenosr)
Antick Clork! Jushn N&)
Incorporerad = Roghritaton Number 24180187/

132




be drawn to the parties’ attention that they are invited to examine and
considet -

2.3.1 the e-mail correspondence between him and the Rector of the
University of the University, Prof de Villiers, and between him and a
member of its Council, Adv Jean Meiring; and

232 the names of the persons who approached Justice Cameron which
would be furnished on request.

24 Your aforesaid letter doss not mention any cut-off date and cerainly not that
the parties would become disentitled to the information offered therein afier

judgment had been delivered.

3. In the premises we hereby relterate, as a matler of urgency, our request of 11
October 2019, to be provided with the relevant copies and information.

4, We awalt your response.

Yours faithfully
ATTORNEYS WEST & ROSSOUW

LA

D J ROSSOUW

CC: Ms Losinda van Niekerk [Ref: UNI 0562/LNK/ndv)
Cluver Markotter Inc

lorindan@cm.law.za/ nalanie@cluvermarkofter.law
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Jan Heunis

From: Retief, Ronel [ronslretief@sun.ac.za] [ronelretief@stn.ac.2a] h /”
Sent: Wednesday, Octobar 16, 2019 2:35 PM 6’
To: Adv Heunis SC; danis@attorneyswr.co.za

Subject: Brief aan Gelyke Kanse se prokursur en Dr Jan Haunis, SC

Attachments: Rektor~EC small cotrespondence.pdf

Geagte Mnr Rossouw en Adv Heunis

Op versoek van Regter Cameron stuur ek die aangehegte Inligting aan soos Vrydag versoek in Mnr Rossouw se brief
san die Griffier van die Konstitusionele Hof,

Vriendellke groste
Rone| Retief

Dr Rone! Retjef

Ruglstrateur | Registrar

Reglstrateursafdeling | Reglistrar's Division

®: fooelretief@sun.agza | & +27 21 805 4930 . Adoiin A, Reneverisicact | Pyoevela T

The integrity and confidenllstity of this armall m e gevernad by these tarig, Disclalmer
Die intugritait en vertroulikhea wan herdio w-pos woid dawr i volgande bepaiings beres!. Vrvwaringsklousule
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Epos-korrespondensie tussen die Rektor, Professor Wim de Villiers, en Regter Cameron September
2019;

From: Kok, Wildre [wkok@sun.ac.za] [mailto:wkok@sun.ac.za)
Sent: 02 July 2019 02:43 AN

To: Ellzabeth Moloto

Subjeck: Contact detalis for Edwin Cameron

importance: High

Dear Elizabeth

Prof De Villiers would like to get in touch with Justice Cameron. Could you please provide me with
his mobile number?

Vriendelike groste / Kind regards

Wildré Kok {Ms/Me}

Edwin Cameron <cameran.edvin@gmall.coms>
Frl, 2 Aug, 13:28 - Kanselierskap

Goeie dag, Wim

Ek hoop dat Jy en Jou gade 'n heuglike rels na Italig en elders geniet het, en veral dat die Europese
hittegolf slegs die somerprag vir Juile verskerp het.

Sedert ons gesprek twee weke terug het dit ongelukidg vir my onteenseglik duidelik geword dat
enige moontlikheld om die Kanselierskap te oorwaeg tans prakties nie denkbaar Is nle.

ik sit juis omring van die dokumentasie in die saak wat ons volgende weask aanhoor, en, watter kant
toe ook, sal my posisie in die beregting daarvan hopeloos gekompromiteer word sou ek die
nomlinasie aanvaar, Eweneens sou my posisie as genomineerde waarskyslik onder gehiltikte

bevraagtekening kmo terwyl die saak nog hengende is.

Dit spyt my dat ons aangrypende bespraking van die identiteits- en ander issues wat op die
Kanselierskap betrekking het op hierdle bot wyse moet elndig, maar ek sien nie enige realistiese
wyse waarop ons dle gesprek kan voorisit nie.

Dit behoef nie bekfermioning dat ek geérd en ook aangedaan is em genader te gewees het.

Met mool wense

Edwin

e Vitllers, WIS, Prof [wimdv@sun.ac.za] «wimdv@sun.ac.za>
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Sat, 10 Aug, 11:28
Baste Edwin

Bale dankie vir jou skrywe en verskoning vir die vertraagde entwoord. Ek het gister teruggekeer van
‘n nogal uitdagende en vitmergelende dog pragtige staptog in die Viseivier Canyeh om my 60ste
lewensjgar mee af te slult..alles heeltemal die moelte en Inspanning werd,

Ek Is uiteraard televrgesteld aor jou en die Kanselierskap maar verstaan Jou posisie healtemal; ek is
tog biy dat fy dit deeglik oorweeg en deurdink het.

Wees verseker van my volgehoue ondersteuning vir 'n toekomstige verbintenis met die Universitelt
Stellenbosch wanneer die tydsherekening meer gepas is.

Met groot waardering

Wi

lean Meiring <jimeiring@groups2l.co.za>
Attachments
Thu, 29 Aug, 17:20

Dear Edwin,

| trust you're very well and feeling aptly light end responsibility-free. We'll see one another on
Seturday.

Please find enclosed a missive from Wim de Villiers - with an attached letter fram Jan Heunls 5C,

All best wishes,
Jean

4 Meiring

Advotates Group 621
Rex Welsh House
Sandown Vlilage

Cnr Maude Street & Gwen Lang
SANDTON

Tel: +27 11 263 3000
Fax: +27 11263 508D
Cefl: 0721158952

Begin forwarded message;
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From: "De Villters, WIS, Prof [wimdvisun.ac.za]”" <wimdv@®sun.ac.za>
Subject: Wim de Viitiers: Urgent letter to Justice Cameron

Date: 29 August 2019 at 4:30:40 PM SAST

To: Jean Meiring <jjmelring@group621.co.za>

Cc: "Retief, Ronel {ronelretief@sun.ac.za]” <ronelretlef@sun.ac.za>

Beste Jean

Sien asb die aangehegde bilef van Jan Heunls aan Edwin Cameron — ek glo dit gee dle groen Hg vir
dle nominasieproses 500s bespresk,

Ek vre hiermee ook vir Ronel om aan jou dle besonderhede van die nominasieverm ens. te stuur, Ek
slult ook die webskakel in.

http://www.sun.ac.za/english/management/Pages/Naminations-for-Chancellor.aspx
Vriendelike groete en ek hoor graag weer van jou.

Wim

Prof Wim de Villiers

Rektor & Visekanseller | Rector & Vice-Chancallor

€ wimdv@sun.ac.za | t:¢27 21 808 4490 | a: Admin B, Victorlastraat | Victorla Street
From: Jan Heunls [rrailto:heunisjc@law.co.za)

Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 09:59 AM

To: emolote@concaurt.org.za

Ce: ‘Sulte 1204 Advocates' <1204advs@capebar.co.za>

Subject: Urgent letter to Justice Cameron

Dear Ms Mcloto,

Please be so kind as to hand the attached letter to Justice Cameron and confirm that you have done
50, Itis quite urgent and impartant, thank you.

Kind regards, fan Heunls

Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwind@gmail.com>
Frl, 30 Aug, 07:42 Beskikbaarheld

Beste Wim




i die lig van die positiewe verwlkkelinge s ek nou wel beskikbaar vir nomlinasie, en bedank ek jou
eh andere vir die vertroue wat Julle in my plaas en vir die geleentheld wat sou kon kom.

Donderdagmiddag 12 September is ek viugtlg op Stellenbosch om 'n uitstalling te open by julle
galery.

Sou Jy dalk beskikhaar wees vir 'n halfuur 2s ek infoer?
Mool wense

Edwin

De Villiars, WIS, Prof (wimdv@sun.ac.za) <wimndv@sun.ac.za>

Frl, 30 Aug, 09:02

Beste Edwin

Hierdle is fantastiese nuus vir die instelling as 'n geheel, maar natuurlik ook vir my persoonlik}

Ek weet dat Jean Meliing besig is met die “nuts and bolts” van dle nominasieproses om alles reg te
kry teen die stuitingsdatum {4 Sept om 12:00}.

Ek vertrek Dinsdag na Europa vir besoeke aan universitelte, stigtings, donors en alumnl en sal
angelukkig eers die 16de September terugkeer - ek het wel ‘'n UsAf-vergadering die 17de by OR
Tambo-lughaws en kan dan ontmoet vir middegete. Ek hoor graag van jou.

Mool wense

Wim

Persons who epproached Justice Cameron te accept nomination as Chancellor:

1. The Rector, Professor de Villiers
Professor Marius de Waal, Faculty of Law
Adv Jean Meiring

Mr Chris Otto

Mr Michlel Iz Roux

6. MrKoos Bekker

e e

Email correspondence from Adv Jean Melring:
Jean Meirlng <Jeanmeiring@gmail.com>
Mon, 19 Aug, 18:08  Stellenbosch

Dear Edwin,

It was @ pleasure, as ever, to sev you and Nhlanhla on Friday evening. It was a delightful party and
very Kamea!. i believe Hans' memorial gothering was weil-altendad and rich.
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Edwin, § write reluctantly since F do not want to burden you with more onerous decisfons at a time
when you are no doubt thinking about doing things that are Important to you and that you might
have neglected because of your heavy load at the CC. Yet, in lIght of the green light you gave me on
Friday and in light of the importance | attach to the matter of SU's new chanceitor, I'm taking the

plunge,

In short, | believe that you would be a transformative chancellor - freference to incumbent
Chancelior redacted],

Why do | say transformative?

| say so since - even before we met at All Souls through the intarcession of Hannes van 2yl - you were
u lodestar to me. You didn't know me yet. You didn't see me In the audience at the SUJUCT Law
Intervarsity in, | think, my final year (1996), when you and Zackie Achmat addressed the theme of
LGBT rights and the law. | was there as an earnest lawyer; certainly not as 2 young gay man,
something | was by ne means prepared to admit to myself. The gathering and your prasence left an
indelible mark on me, That, | know, sounds fatuous, but the oppressiveness of Stellenbosch at the
time {or the only reading of it my lack of courage aliowed me) was overwhelming.

While [ was st Oxford and just about out of the closet, you came out as HIV+. it was an alarming
event for me. HIV was my greatest fear. Although was relatively well-informed, the most vivid

Images avallzhle to me of what | certalnly perceived as a plague were Huisgenoot pictures of an
alling Rock Hudson and, later, Freddy Mercury.

These small vignettes of how | pereeived you, Initially fram afar, and the impact thet you had on me
in my own gquiet little struggle | posit as an emblem of the impact that yau and your story has had en
many, many other South Africans and countless peopls further afield. Whether by deslgn or by
chance, while you are 2 white man of a certain generation, your life - most importantly your living
with HIV - is not that of a typicat South African (white} man. You are a bridge o others who are ljving
with HiV. In a way, | might add, that few others could. | mention this simply because you would in no
sense be "just another white man® stepping inta the role of chancellor.

And, of course, implicit In all this Is that you are an outspoken queer person of huge eloquence and
courage. While race and the struggle around racism in our country cannot be minimized, one needs
only look at what is happening in, for example, London, where queer people are being brazenly and
cruelly targeted on the streets and on buses to geasp that the strugsle for queer fiberation is far from
won; In South Afrlca, there is still so much to be dona.

Of course, there are also your stellar academic, lawyerly and judiclal careers, upon which what i
duscribe above are grafied. Yet, | chooss purposely to emphasize what | have above. That is notto
minimize ail the many ather attributes that you would bring to bear on this role. But I do think that
this aspect Is something that no-one else can bring to the role, Certainly, no other chancellor in

South Africa does this or could do this,

These are but a few of the most importzat *tenets* of Edwin Cameron that, in my view, make you
stand head-snd-shoulders above any other potentizl candidates for chancellor. With you, there
comes a transgressiveness thai ought 1o be et the heart of an university, especially of one with the
history of SU, You bring a frissor of change, of unpredictability, of challenging the status quo {ante?].
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I could go on much longer - were it not for my appeal tomorrow. in short, however, | think it would
be a devastating loss to SU, espectally at these difficult crossroads, to fose out on an Edwin Cameron
chancelforship, At base, | have in mind how you, with your habitual uber-dedication, remarkable skili
at communicating across ravines of misunderstanding and, frankly, chutzpab would assist
enarmously in our efforts to bring about some sort of desperate alchemy at SU, againsk considerable

odds.

Yes, there is some drama here, although, !I'd venture no real hyberbole. But, in a sense, that Is the
point. A chancellor, a good one, at any rate, will bring 2 bit of drarma to an Instiution like SU.

| repeat that | could say much more. Yet, | belleve you get my drift, so to speak,

I trust your valedictory court sesslon temorrow will be memorable and gratifying.
With deep admiratlon,

Jaan

Edwin Cameron <cameron.edwin@gmail.com>

Thu, 29 Aug, 17:2%

Dear fean
Thank you for the Intensity and urgency and deeply personal feeling with which you wrote,

Receiving this letter, after your personal injunction to me on the Friday evening not to close my
declslon, has baen pivetal to the events that have followed.

With great respect and fond appreciatian,




<L

Lorinda van Niekerk

From: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>

Sent: Friday, October 18, 2019 1:18 PM

To: Allister Slingers

Ce: Lynn Hanger; Nalanie de Vlliers; Lorinda van Niekerk; Danle Rgssouw

Subject: {Disarmed} FW: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF
. THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

Aftachments: WestR to Chief Justice 18 Oct 2019.pdf; doc01251420191018122105.pdf

Importance: High

Dear Mr Siingers
Kindly see the email trail below for the kind attention of the Chief Justice.

Kind regards

Kawadi Makgakga
Registrar of the Constitutional Court

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA
1 Hospital Street
Braamfontein
2017

TEL: {011) 359 7460

FAX: 0864555410

EMAIL: makgakga@concourt.org.za
PRIVATE BAG X1

BRAAMEONTEIN

2107

From: Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>

Sent: 18 October 2019 01:01 PM

To: Lynn Hanger <lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za>; Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>

Cc: Nalanie de Villiers <nalaniev@cluvermarkotter.law>; Lorinda van Niekerk <lorindan@cluvermarkotter.faw>;
Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>

Subject; RE: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
STELLENBOSCH AND QTHERS

Iniportance; High
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Dear Mr Makgakga

I refer to the subject matter and attach for your kind, yet urgent attention, a very important letter that we request
you kindly bring to the Chief Justice’s attention without delay.

We would appreciate it if you would kindly acknowledge recelpt hereof and furthermore acknowledge and confirm
that you have indeed ensured that the letter has been brought to the Chief Justice’s attention.

Woe await your confirmation and response.

Kind regards

Disclalmer: This emall is for the attention of the addressees only. Should you receive this in error, please destroy
immediately and do not discloss to any unauthorised person or make use of the information contained in this email in

any way

From: Lynn Hanger <lynnh @attorneyswr.co.za>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 2:27 PM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga <makpakga@concourt.org.za>

Cc: Nalanie de Villiers <palaniev@cluvermarkotter Jaw>; Lorinda van Niekerk <lorindan@cluvermarkotter.law>;

Danle Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Subject: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSCN OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS
importance: High

Dear Sirs
Please see attathed correspondence.

Kind regards,




g

Lerinda ven Niekerk

From: Danie Rossouw <daniel@aitorneyswr.co.za>

‘Sent: Wednasday, October 23, 2019 3:02 PM

To: Kgwadi Makgakga; Allister Slingers

Ce: Lynn Hanger; Nalanie de Viliers; Larinda van Niekerk

Subject: {Disarmed) RE: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF

THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS

Importance: High

Dear Mr Slingers and Mr Makgakga

| refer to my letter of Friday the 18t which was attached to the tralling email hereunder of that same date.
Given the urgency of the matter raised in the said letter, | write to respectfully inquire when a response from the
Chief Justice may be expected.

Awaiting your reply in anticipation.
Humble and kind regards

KINDLY NOTE THAT OUR OFFICES WILL BE CLOSED AS FROM 12H00 ON FRIDAY THE 13TH DECEMBER 2019 AND WIiLL
REOPEN ON MONDAY THE 6TH JANUARY 2020

Disclaimer. This email is for the aftention of the addresseas only. Should you receive this in error, please destroy
immediately and do not disclose to any unauthorised person or make use of the information contained In this email in

any way.

From: Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>
Sent: Friday, October 18, 2019 1:18 PM.

To: Allister Slingers <Slingers@concourt.org.za>

Ce: Lynn Hanger <iynnh@attorneyswr.co.za>; nalaniev@cluvermarkotter.law; lorindan@cluvermarkotter.law; Danie

Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Subject: FW: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS
importance: High

Dear Mr Slingers
Kindly see the email trail betow for the kind atiention of the Chlef Justize.

Kind regards {

Kewadi Makgakga
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Registrar of the Constitutional Court

I ! 5
. PN
’ s 4 :-‘)* '\‘
Lo e o ceisbis

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF SA
1 Hospital Street

Braamfontein
2017

TEL: (011) 359 7460
FAX: 0864955410

EMAIL: makgakea®concourt.org.za
PRIVATE BAG X1

BRAAMFONTEIN
2107

From: Danie Rossouw <daniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Sent: 18 October 2019 01:01 PM

To: Lynn Hanger <lynnh@attorneyswr.co.za>; Kgwadi Makgakga <Makgakga@concourt.org.za>
Cc: Nalanie de Villiers <nalaniev@cluvermarkotter.law>; Lorinda van Niekerk <lorindan@cluvermarkotter Jaw>;

Danie Rossouw <dsniel@attorneyswr.co.za>
Subject: RE: CCT 311/2017 - GELYKE KANSE AND OTHERS / CHAIRPERSON OF THE SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

STELLENBOSCH AND OTHERS
Importance: High

Dear Mr Makgakga

I refer to the subject matter and attach for your kind, yet urgent attention, @ very Important letter that we request
you kindiy bring to the Chief Justice's attention without delay.

We would appreciate it if you would kindly acknowledge receipt hersof and furthermore acknowledge and confirm
that you have indeed ensured that the letter has been brought to the Chief Justice’s attention.

We await your confirmation and response,

Kind regards
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----- Original Message-»---

From: Leon Schreiber <leon schreibergi@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, 24 October 2619 15:05

To: Retief, Ronel [ronelretief@sun.ac.za) <ronelretiefi@sun.ac.za>
Subject: Klagra teen die Rektor

Geagte Dr Retief,

Vind asseblief aangeheg 'n dringende klagte teen die Rektor.

Ek vertou dat U die sask spoedig sal ondersoek en my op hoogte sal hou.
Vriendelike groete,

Dr Leon Schreiber LP

[httpi//edn.sun.ac.za/i 00/ProductionFooter jpg] <htip/fwww.sun.ac.zalenglish/about-us/stratepic-

dosuments™

The integrity and confidentiality of this email are governed by these terms.
Disclaiimer<htp:/ sun ac.zafermaildisclzimer®
Die integriteit en vertroulikheld van hierdie e-pos word deur die volgende bepalings bereél,

Vreywaringsklousule<htip://www.sun ac.zafemaildisclaimer®
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PARLEAM ENT PO Box 15 Cape Town 2000 Republtic of Soulh aftica
Tel: 27 {21) 403 2911
OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA WWW.[JB['!‘:'JH‘IEI'I{.QDU.IB
24 Oktober 2019
Dr Ronel Retief

Registrateur
Universiteit Stellenbosch

Per e-pos: roneltetief@sun ac.za

Klaste teen die Reltor
Geagte Dr Retief,

Hiermee versoek ek, Dr Leon Schreiber LP, in my hoedanigheid as ‘n alumnus van die
Universiteit Stellenhosch (US) en voormalige lid van die Institusionele Forum, dat die
US dringend ‘n onafhanklike ondersoek loods teen die Rektor van die U8, Professor Wim
de Villiers. Die klagte spruit uit bewerings in die openbare domein dat De Villiers op‘n
onretlmatige, onetiese en moontlik onwettige wyse ingemeng het in die hofsaak tussen
die US en Gelyke Kanse oor die universiteit se taalbeleid.

Terwyl die saak - waarin die US die respondent was — steeds voor die Grondwethof was,
het De Villiers na bewering herhaaldelik persoonlik kontak gemazk met die regter wat
uiteindelik die uitspraak sou skryf, regter Edwin Cameron. Uit mediaberigte word die
indtuk ook geskep dat De Villiers die pos van Kanselier aan Cameron aangebied het as ‘n
manier om hom om te koop om ten gunste van die US te beslis in die hofsaak.

Na bewering het De Villiers herhaaldelik vir Cameron probeer oortuig om die
Kanseliersamp te aanvaar, selfs nadat Cameron geskryf het; “E sit juis omring van die
dokumentasie in die saak wat ons volgende week aanhoor, en wafter kant toe ook, sal my
posisie in die beregting daarvan hopeloos gekompromitteer word sou ek die nominasie
aanvaar, Eweneens sou my posisie as genomineerde waarskynlik onder billike
bevraagtekening kom terwy! die saak nog hangende is.”

v
Volgens die inligting wat tans in die openbare domein is, vra ek dat 'n onafhanklike
ondersoekspan die volgende beweringe dringend ondersoek:

e Of De Villiers die US se reputasie, beeld en goeis naam geskaad het deur die
indruk te skep dat hy ‘n Grondwethof regter omgekoop het deur hom die pos van
Kanselier aan te bied terwyl die saak steeds voor die hof was;

¢ Of De Villiers onwettig of oneties opgetree het deur herhaaldelik persoonlik
kontak te maak met die regter wat uitspraak sou lewer in ‘n saak waar die US die
respondent was;

¢ Of De Villiers vir Cameron probeer omkoop het deur hom die Kanseliersamp aan
te bied in ruil vir ‘n gunstige hofuitspraak;

(@N]




¢ OfDe Villiers die Grondwethof se geloofwaardigheid, sowel as die hof se
vitspraak in die betrokke saak, ondermyn het denr die indruk te skep dat hy vir
Cameron probeer omkoop het met die Kanseliersamp;

© OfDe Villiers uit sy amp verwyder behoort te word weens die skade wat hy die
US aangerig het.

Ek vertrou dat U dringend ‘n onafhankiike ondersoek sal las om hierdie saak te
ondersoek,

Viiendelike groete,

Dr Leon Schreiber LP

leon schreibetei@gmail. com

i




